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January 28, 1997 13021 Beaver Dam Road
“Hunt Valley, Md. 21030

Department of Permits and Development
111 Westchester Avenue

Towson, Maryiand 21204 Reference Case §93=41A
/Anentlon' Mr. Amnold Jablon

Request - Spinit of Intent of the Qrder - Modification of Special Exception

Dear Mr. Jablon:

I respectfully request your consideration for the allowance of a greenhouse in lieu of

existing nursery as approved and red-lined on attached plan. This greenhouse wili be

consiructed of plastic/wsaluminum frame thus making it removable and pontable. There

is an existing 14' high berm with mature plantings of 2 minimum height of 8 ' along I-83

1o the east. (pictures of property enclosed).

Thank you for yaur considerauon of this request.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL E. TURLEY

Speed
Letter

Janvary 31, 1997

8th Election District
Dear Mr. Turley:

Staff has reviewed your request in light of zoning cases
93-41-A and 93-324-SPHXA. Due to the fact that the zoning
commissioner granted the latter case in part in accordance
with petitioners exhibit "A" as well as a detailed restrictive
covenant agreement, this office is unable tc approve any
changes to the approved plans and agreements without a special
hearing to amend the same.

If you have any further questions, feel free to contact me

at 887-3391,
Verv truly yours,
~ O\
N T
John L, Lewis -
Planner II
Zoning Review
JLL:rye

c: zoning cases 93-41-A
93-324-SPHA
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IN THE MATTER OF: * BEFORE THE
MICHAEL E. TURLEY-LEGAL OWNER
1230° OF BEAVER DAM ROAD, 500’ W * BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE-HARRISBURG EXP.
(13021 BEAVER DAM ROAD) * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
8™ ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO.: 93-41-A
3RP COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
*
% % * * % * * * * * * * *
ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter having come before this Board on appeal dated March 9, 1993 from a
amended decision of the Zoning Commissioner dated February 8, 1993 wherein the Petition for -
Variance was GRANTED with restrictions. '

WHEREAS, the Board has been reviewing its docket with reference to inactive cases
with the intent to dismiss and close as many of these cases as possible;

WHEREAS, the subject matter has been held on the Boards docket since July 22,
1993, and no further action having occurred in this matter;

WHEREAS, the Board sent a letter requesting the status of this matter and having
received a reply letter dated May 26, 2009 from Deborah Dopkin, Esquire on behalf of
Appellant/Protestant, indicating that her client no longer lives in the area. A copy of the letter
has been attached hereto and made part of;, and

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, this | ™" day of 4“ N . 2009 by
the Board of Appeals for Baitimore County that the above-referenced appeal in Case No.: 93-
41-A be and is hereby DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PROSECUTION.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Maureen E. Murphy, Chairman

U@l Ligse
Ay



DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, PA.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE. SUITE 1000
TOWSON, MARYVLANT 2120k

TELEPHONE 110-821.0200
FACSIMILE i10-823-85n9

e-mail ddopkin@dopkiriav.com

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN

May 26, z(0C%

Ms. Theresa R. Shelton .
Administrator

Countv Board of Apneals

of Baltimore County

Jefferson Building

Second Floor, Suite 203
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Open Cases
Dear Theresa:

Congratulations on vour return toc the Board! ferounztely I:or
my clients, I have had no appreals before the Board sinzs wou navs
been back.

Though I am sure you have writiten COROSING COUNSE_ 17 2327 17
the following cases, here is my understanding of tne qurran® SIzTUs
of each:

Case No. 93-41-A, 13021 Beaver Dam Road - =tz
matter can be dismissed. My client no longe lives i1r zlcss
proximity to the subject propertv and has no fur:her inTerest In
it. -

.‘l

Case No. 98- 109 ~-A, Towson Unitarian Universalist Church - T .z
matter was appealed to Circuit Court and then o The Tourt of
Special Appeals. In each case, the dZecision of ne LoErs waEs
affirmed. I belleve opposing ceunsel, Mr. Lenzl, will zonIlrmonnls
information. 5

. I |

Case Nos. CBA 00~115 & CBA-00-121, 6516 N. Charles Street - =
recollection 1s LhaL this matter was setzied and zhat 2DZCISInZ
counsel was to Sqmd me a document memcriallizing The ss-I_2menc N
have never ijved any documentalion and beilsvad =hs mamzar

should be dismissed.
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Ms. Theresa R. Shelton
Administrator

County Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County

May 26, 2009

Page 2

Case No. 04-169-~2, 7112 Pheasant Cross Drive -

understanding is that the appeilants, who lived nexT 22y, TC7s
away from the property and no longer have an interss. 1n Iz, an
accordingly the case should be dismissed.
I hope this information is helpful to vou In =a2ch case,
ars and am certeirn ThaT nong o

have not heard from the client in y
them wants to pursue the proceedin

I look forward to seeing you.

DC.D/ kmc

Ci\docs\KMCIKMCIDC DLetters 200Nshelion theresa 035 26 09 wpd
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
1230' S of Beaver Dam Road, 500
W of Baltimore-Harrisburg Exp. * ZONING COMMISSIONER;
(13021 Beaver Dam Road) |
8th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY |
3rd Councilmanic District i
* Case No. 93-41-a

Michael E. Turley l
Petitioner *

* * * * * * * * *

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Please note an appeal from the Amended Findings of Fact.

and Conclusions of ILaw rendered by the Zoning Commissioner of

Baltimore County, dated February 8, 1993 to the County Board of
Appeals, and forward all papers in connection therewith to the
Board for hearing. The Appellant is the Protestant, Charles.

Carroll, whose address is 13023 Beaver Dam Road, Cockeysville,

Maryland 21030.

- Enclosed is the appeal fee of $175.00, along with the;

sign fee bf $35.00. ) i

%/, 0 Ot

eborah C. Dopkin
ROSOLIO, ISILVERMAN & KOTZ, P.A.
Suite 220, Nottingham Centre ;
502 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 339-7100
Attorneys for Appellant




taw OFFICES
CROSOLIO, SILVERMAN B KoTZ. PA,

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING

|

2
I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 2 day of March, 1993, !

!
a copy of the aforegoing Notice of Appeal was mailed, postage’

j prepaid to T. Rogers Harrison, Esquire, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, -

§ Suite 300, Towson, Maryland 21204, attorney for Petitioner.

(W pne O ok

! Deborah C. Dopkin

dcd\carrollicarroll.tur




i Baltimore County Government “

. Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management COUNTY B%ECREDNOEFD’WDEALS

"93HAR 11 PM 2:30

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

March 10, 1993

T. Rogers Harrison, Esquire
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21207

RE: Petition for Variance
13021 Beaver Dam Road
8th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District
Michael E. Turley-Petitioner
Case No. 93-41-A

Dear Mr. Harrison:
Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on March 9, 1993 Dby Deborah C. Dopkin. All

materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Board of
Appeals.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact Julie Winiarski at 887-3391. '

i Sincerely,

ARONOLDNJ
Director

AJ:jaw

cc: People's Counsel _
Mr. R. Bruce Alderman, Cignal Development

,
oo
\jc% ~ Printed on Recycled Paper
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
: 1230' S of Beaver Dam Road, 500'
o W of Baltimore-Harrisburg Exp. *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(13021 Beaver Dam Road) ' :
8th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3rd Councilmanic District
* Case No. 93-41-A

Michael E. Turley
Petitioner

* * * * * * * * * * *

AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

WHEREAS, this matter originally came before the Zoning Commission-
er as a Petition for Zoning Variance filed by the legal owner of the sub-
ject property, Michael E. Turley. By my factual findings and Order dated
November 3, 1992, certain of the requested variances were granted and
others denied as premature. Subsequently, by letter of December 1, 1992,
counsel for the property owner requested reconsideration of the Order as
it related to a certain variance between an existing shed (75 x 22 ft. in
dimension) and a proposed shed (30 ft. x 24 ft. in dimension); and,

WHEREAS, I have reviewed the opinion, site plan, counsel's letter
dated December 1, 1992 and other exhibits and shall issue this amended
Order in an effort to clarify my prior decision. Broadly speaking, my
\\ prior decision can be said to have resolved two major issues related to

this property. First, I denied, as premature, all variances which spring

s

(504
&
vl
7

from the application of Section 404, et seq.,'of the B.C.Z2.R. to this

property. As noted in my prior decision, Section 404 of the regqulations
!

applies to wholesale flower farms, horticulturalinurseries and landscape

service operations. This property is presently useq as a farm. It is not

i

used to supg9pt/'any of the uses identified in Sektion 404. Thus, until

-«

and unless the Petitioner requests a special exceptibn for a use identi-

fied under Section 404, variance relief from that section cannot be grant-

ed.
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Notwithstanding my decision as to the non-applicability of Sec-
tion 404, sections 1A03.4.B.4 and 102.2 of the B.C.Z.R. are applicable to
this property. These regulations apply to all structures located in an
R.C.4 zone. The property is, in fact( zoned R.C.4. Further, Sections
1A03.4.B.4 and 102.2 require that principal buildings in an R.C.4 2zone
shall be located, at least, 100 ft. apart. Further, it has been the poli-
cy of the Zoning Office to include all buildings located on a parcel and
used for farming purposes, (e.g., sheds, barns, etc.) to be considered
principal buildings.

Applying Sections 1A03.4.B.4 and 102.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to the
subject tract, there are four variances necesséry. They are:

1. a Yariance to permit a 3 ft. side yard setback, in lieu of
the required 50 ft., from an existing shed, 22 ft. x 75 ft. to the proper-
ty line;

2. a distance of 45 ft., in lieu of the required 100 ft., from
an existing shed, 22 ft. x 75 ft. to an existing barn, 44 ft. x 50 ft.;

3. a distance of 40 ft., in lieu of the required 100 ft., from
an existing shed 22 ft. x 75 ft. to a proposed shed, 30 ft. x 24 ft. (a
side yard setback variance to the property line is not required for the
proposed shed); and,

4. a distance of 52 ft., in lieu of the required 100 ft., for an
existing barn with proposed addition to an existing metal shed, 20 ft. x
12 ft.

The first two of the above named variances were granted in my
prior Order. The third was denied. In fact, I did misconstrue the intent
of that wvariance and believed, at that time, the Petitioner was seeking a

variance from the proposed shed to the property line. The fourth variance
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requested was also denied based upon the fact that within the Petition, it
was noted that re}%ef from Section 404 was sought. i

In an effort to clarify my findings, I shall amend my Order to
grant the third and fourth variances described above. Thus, all four of
the variances which spring from the application of Sections 1A03.4JB.4 and
102.2 shall be granted. Simply stated, I am persuaded that the proposed
shed (30 x 24 ft.), the existing shed (75 ft. x 22 ft.), the existing barn
with its addition, and the metal shed (20 x 12 ft.) may all be placed/
remain where shown on the site plan. My decision, in this respect, is
based upon the fact that three of the structures are already in place and
to grant this variance will legitimize an existing situation. Further,
the location of the proposed shed observes the property line setbacks.
The placement of the structures, in my view, will not detrimentally effect
the surrounding locale. It should also be noted that a future storage bin
(30 ft. x 40 ft.) is shown on the south side of the property, some dis-
tance away from the entrance to the property and the four buildings de-
scribed above. Apparently, no variances are required or requested for the
location. of that future storage bin. Further, I shall ratify my prior
findings that the variances granted herein are all from Sections
1A03.4.B.4 and 102.2 and that any which arise from §ection 404 et. seq. of
the B.C.Z.R. are to be denied as premature. I am gr?nting only variances

as they relate to the buildings as used on a farm and making no judgment

on the use of the property and regulations pertainibg thereto for land-

NOW, THEREFORE, it 1is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner for

Baltimore County this é day of February, 1993 that the Order dated
| =

=

scape service operations.



November 13, 1992 of the within case be and is amended to grant variances

from Sections 1A03.4.B.4 and 102.2 to permit: ‘;

i

1. a side yard setback from an existing shéd (75 ft. x 25 ft.)
of 3 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft.;

2. a building to building distance bf 40 ft. in lieu of the
required 100 ft. for an existiné shed (22 ft. x 75 %t.) to a proposed shed
(30 ft. x 24 ft.);

3. a distance between buildings of 45 ft. in lieu of the re-
quired 100 ft. between an existing shed (75 ft. x 25 ft.) to an existing
barn (44 ft. x 50 ft.) and

T 4. a distance of 52 ft. between builaings in lieu of the re-
quired 100 ft. between an existing metal shed (20 f£. Xx 12 ft.) and a
proposed addition to the existing barn; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Findingsiqf Fact, Conclusions of
Law and Order issued by the Zoning Commissioner on :November 13, 1992 be
and 1is hereby ratified and incorporated, except%as specifically amended
herein. 1'

|
Any appeal from this decision must be takén in accordance with

the applicable provisions of law.

Zoning
for Ball
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * DBEFORE THE
1230' S of Beaver Dam Road, 500!
W of Baltimore-Harrisburg Exp. * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(13021 Beaver Dam Road)
8th Election District *  OF BALTIMORE TOUNTY
3rd Councilmanic District
* (Case No. S3-41-A
Michael E. Turley
Petitioner * |

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commiscioner as a Petition
for Zoning Variance filed by the 1legal owner of the subject property,
Michael E. Turley, by and through his attorney, T. Rcgers Harrison, Es-
gquire. . For reasoﬁs which will be discussed hereinafter, an examination of
the specific relief requested is to be emphasized. The Petitioner seeks
relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), as set
forth in the Petit;on, as follows: 1) From Section 404.1.A to permit a
setback of 0 feet from any property line in lieu of the required 25 feet
for internal roadways; 2) From Sections 404.1.C, 404.3.A and 404.3.C.2 to
permit the loading and unloading of agricultural/landscaping products on
the subject propert?, zoned R.C.4, and to permit an existing screened earth
berm in lieu of the‘required screening and plantipg; 3) From Sections
1A03.4.B.4, 102.2 %and 404.1.B to permit a buildig?‘setback of 3 feet in

lieu of the required 50 feet for an existing shed, ak?istance of 45 feet
Ll
AN
y;Ce of 40 feet between
i
the existing shed and a proposed 30' x 24' shed, and a;distance of 52 feet

in lieu of the required 100 feet between the existibg

between the existing shed and existing barn, a dist

20' x 12' metal shed

| |
and the proposed barn addition; 4) from Section 409.8&?,2 to permit drive-
ways and parking area to have a crusher run surface in‘lieu of the required
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paving; and, 5) an amendment to the final development plan for the subject
property, all as mor? particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit 4.

Michael E. Turley, the Petitioner and property owner, appeared
and testified on behalf of the Petition and was represented by T. Rogers
Harrison, Esquire. :Also appearing on behalf of the Petition was Paul Lee,
Registered Professional Engineer. Charles Carroll, adjoining propefty
owner, appeared and testified as a Protestant in the matter, and was repre-
sented by Deborah C. Dobkin, Esquire. Also appearing and testifying was
John C. Engel, a Deacon of the Timonium Precsbyterian Church which is locat-
ed nearby.

A summary of the testimony presented is helpful in examining the
issues. Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 13021
Beaver Dam Road, consists of 21.8014 acres, more or less, zoned R.C. 4 and
is improved with a nursery, barn and two sheds. $Said property was origi-
nally part of a larger farm tract, known as Pine Hill Farm, which was
subdivided into three lots. A final development plan for this subdivision,
known as Bishop's Pond, was approved in 1988. That plan has been amended
on two occasions, once by the owners of Lot 1 and later by the owner of
Lot 3. Lot 1 is owned by the Hunt Valley Presbyterian Church and is pro-

posed for development with a Church building and related facilities there-
L

on. Lot 2, which is the subject of this matter,|ﬂs currently used as a
turf and nursery farm, and Lot 3 contains the existlngidwelling which was
|

the centerpiece of ithe original Pine Hill Farm. Th Petitioner filed the

e;
e
| |
instant Petition as a result of a complaint filed bylfhe owner of adjoin-
)
al.

|
ing Lot 3, Charles Carroll, regarding an existing shg

Mr. Turley | testified that he has owned F?t.Z since July, 1991.

He testified that at the time of his purchase, he contacted Baltimore

I
!
!
|
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County to obtain designation of the property as a reduced acreage farm.

This designation ﬂis permitted pursuant to Section RA-17 of the Baltimore
i

County Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual. Said Policy allows a property

owner to obtain County verification of the legitimacy of a farm use after
iy
a farm has been su%divided or otherwise reduced in size. The designation

i

of this property as a reduced acreage farm was granted as evidenced by the
inter-office correspondence signed by Paul J. Solomon on behalf of the
Agricultural Land‘;Preservation Board for Baltimore County, identified
herein as Petitionér‘s Exhibit 1. A farm is defined in Section 101 of the
B.C.Z.R. as: "‘; single tract of land more than three acres, primarily
devoted to agricultﬁre, including but not limited to raising of crops,
dairy, forestry, 1ivestock and poultry farming; horse breeding, training
and stabling; grazi@g; commercial gréenhousing, flower farms and nurseries,
whether wholeséle o? retail, excluding a limited-acreage wholesale flower
farm and commercial or non-commercial riding stables." (Bill No. 98, 1975).

Thus, it is cledar that the current use of the property can only be de-

scribed as a farm. |

|
i

Mr. Turley: testified that he intends to construct a single family

dwelling on the si%e and is desirous of continuing farming pursuits on the

'

I ;‘}
property Currentl%, the property is used as a turfjgnd nursery farm. In

C .

I { (-
addition *“o the prpposed dwelling, the Petitioner p%époses to construct an
| iy
addition onto an existing barn and a 30' x 24' sh?d near the driveway

' \
entrance to the site. Mr. Turley testified that hﬁ has made significant
10 H
improvements to the||site since his purchase of the pr?berty. He installed
‘ : |

: |
an earth berm along||the easterly side of the property{Where same immediate-
. L1

ly abuts Interstatﬁ383. He indicated that this ear#ﬁ berm was constructed

to provide a noise and visual barrier from the motoring traffic on I-83.
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Mr. Turley also constructed an earth berm on the west side of the proper-
ty, near the property line between his property and Mr. Carrbll's lot.
Mr. Turley noted that many of the variances being requested are for exist-
ing structures and improvements. That is, except for the proposed 30' x
24' shed near the‘diiveway and the proposed addition, the requested vari-
‘ i

ances are needed to legitimize existing conditions. According to Mr.
Turley and his counsel, the instant Petition was filed at.the request of
Baltimore County to address the complaint filed by Mr. Carroll.

Paul Lee, Registered Professional Engineer,i testified on behalf
of the Petitioner and describea in detail the variances requested and the
history.of the subdivision. Mr. Lee testified that he 5elieves the vari-
ances should be grénted and that they comply with the applicable requla-
tions found in Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. In his view, the Petitioner
will suffer practical difficulty if the variances are not granted.

John Engel, Qf the Hunt Valley Presbyterian Church, testified that
he 1is <concerned primarily about that portion of the request which relates
to the surface of the driveway which provides access to the site from
Beaver Dam Road. - He is concerned about extensive use of that roadway in
connection with the:pétential special exception use o? the property. In
that event, he w&uid. request that the existing c&usher run driveway be
paved in order to pre§ent dust and dirt from filteri%g onto his property.

Charles Cafréll also testified. Many of his;'concerns relate <to
the present and préspective use of the property. ;As was stated by me at

the hearing, the issué of the property's use is not ngore me and I decline
' "

to rule upon same. Nonetheless, Mr. Carroll is fearful of the potential
N

commercialization of this property.

e m T T




Date KB A2

2

1 I

@ (=

Prior to addressing the merits of each variance, it should be
noted that much of the relief sought is from the strict application of
Section 404, et seg., of the B.C.Z.R. Although that Section is titled
"Farm and Agricultural Operations", this Section does not regulate farms.
Rather, the specific regulations therein provide standards for those agri-
cultural uses identified as limited acreage wholesale flower farms, horti-
cultural nurseries, landscape service operations, agricultural roadside
businesses and farm markets. Section 404, as a whole, was comprehensively
readopted by the ‘County Council via the passage of Bill No. 41-92. As
noted above, that récently enacted bill regulates many agricultural uses,
including landscape serxvice operations. The Petition specifically seeks
relief from Sections 404.1.A, 404.1.B, 404.1.C. and 404.3.A and C.2.

As noted above, it is clear that the property's present use must
be considered as arfarm, notwithstanding the description of the property's
existing and proposed use as a '"landscape service operation" on the site
plan. Landscape service operations are permitted only by special exception
in R.C. 4 2zones (See Sections 1A03.B.7.C and 404.3.C). It is clear that
there has been no special exception requested, much léss granted, for such
use of this propeFty. Again, it must be emphasized that I must consider
only the merits of ﬁhe request before me as they relate to the Petitioned

i

variances. I am dbt deciding whether a special exception for the subject
|

site is appropriate Pnder the applicable provisions of the B.C.Z.R.

The various‘regulations of Section 404 all relate to setback,

internal roadway, |loading, and screening requiréments for a landscape

service operation. [The property's classification as ia farm and the relief

>

. ‘ . i .
requested raise a | threshold guestion; namely, can a variance from area

regulations relating to a particular use be granted when that underlying
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use has not beem established? Clearly, strict compliance with the set-
back, internal roadway, -loading and screening requirements contained in
Section 404 is necessary, only if the property is used as a landscape
service operation. That is, the requirements from which relief is sought
do not apply to all uses in an R.C. 4 zone. Rather, those standards apply
only if +the property is used as a landscape service operation. The fact
that the subject property is not being so used, at least at the present
time, prohibits me from considering variances from any provision within
Section 404. Thus, I must dismiss, as premature, those portions of the
Petition which seek relief from any regulation relating to the use of the
property as a landscape service operation.

There is sound logic for this conclusion. If the Petitioner
intends on pursuing a legal use designation of the property as a landscape
service operation, a site plan accompanying the Petition for Special Excep-
tion needAbe filed. That site plan and Petition may also incorporate a
Petition for Zoning Variance requesting relief identical to that which has
been requested in the instant case. Further, compliance with the standards
found in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. will be necessary in order for the
special exception to be granted. The Petitioner's new site plan and the
concerns raised while considering the requirements pf Section 502.1 may
well generate issues bearing upon the variances.reéuested, Therefore, to
grant the relief requested at the present time wouldé be inappropriate in
that the variances . sought relate to a use which Las not been documented
and lawfully establisﬁed, or for that matter, even r%quested.

The Petitionér has, however, requested ceLtain other varianceé
from the B.C.Z.R. thch are applicable to the ?resent use. These are

variances from Sections 1A03.4.B.4, 102.2 and 409.8A.2 concerning setbacks
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and distances for existing improvements and the required parking surface.
The first variance to be considered is from Section 1RA03.4.B.4 to permit a
building setback of 3 feet from the property line to the existing 75' x 22
shed. It 1is questionable whether this variance is necessary. Section
1A03.4.B.4 requires a 50-foot lot line setback for buildings constructed
after the adoption of that regulation. This particular shed has been in
existence for many years and may very well predate the legislation. Cer-
tainly, it predates the establishment of the lot lines when the property
was subdivided. 1In that the shed already exists in its present locale, I
will not require that same shall either be removed or relocated. Thus,
this variance shall be granted.

A second variance arises from the requirements of Section 102.2
of the B.C.Z.R. as they are incorporated within Section 1RA03.4.B.4. Section
102.2 provides that no yard space or minimum area required for a building
or use shall be considered as part of the yard space or minimum area re-
quired for another building or use. The site plan shows that the existing
barn is located 45 feet from the 75' x 22' shed, which is but 3 feet from
the property line. TIf Section 102.2 were strictly applied, the Petitioner
would be unable to use as a part of the setback distance that area which
the subject shed encompasses as well as the 3-f06t distance between said
shed and the property line. Thus, only a 45-foot sétback' would be main-
tained from the existing barn to the property lineiin.lieu of the required
50 feet. RAgain, these structures are existing and qave-been in place for
many years. They were probably'construéted prior to the adoption of the
relevant regulations by the B.C.Z.R. 1In view of samg, I will grant that

I

variance as well. In the opinion of this Zoning C?mmissioner; legitimiza-
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tion of the setbacks maintained by these structures is warranted and satis-
fies the Petitioner's burden of practical difficulty.

The third vériance requests permission to construct a new shed 40.
feet from the existing 75' x 22' shed. The proposed shed will be 30' x 24"
in dimension and wfll be located near the entrance to the property, adja-
cent to the driveway thch leads to Beaver Dam Road. This variance also
arises from the 50-foot setback required under Section 1A03.4.B.4 as incor-
porated within the requirements of Section 102.2. I am unconvinced that
any practical difficulty exists in this instance. The Petitioner has shown
no compelling reason why strict adherence to the regulation should not be
required. It is to be particularly noted that the proposed shed can be
located elsewhere on the property inasmuch as it does not currently exist.
Thus, I will deny this variance.

In addition to variances from Sections 1A03.4.B.4 and 102.2, the
Petitioner requests a variance from Section 409.8. A.2 to allow driveways
and parking areas to have a crusher run surface in lieu of the required
paving. The Petitioner indicated that he would be willing to pave at
least a portion of his driveway in the event application for a Special
Exception were made. ; However, he does not believe that such an improvement
need be made at thisgtime. The existing traffic flow does not warrant
strict adherence tozthis regulation and to so require the Petitioner would
be unduly burdensome. I agree with this reasoning. ' 1f, in fact, a special
exception is applied [for and granted, this variénce éhall be reconsidered.

The contemplated traffic from such a proposed use hay well justify strict

adherence to this regulation; however, at the present time, I am convinced

that paving this road is not necessary. The existing country lane serves

the three lots previously described and no others. I do not believe justi-
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fication exists to require paving in this instance. ' Therefore, the Peti-
tioner has met his burden of practical difficulty.

In considering all of these variances, I am bound by that rule of
law which provides that an area variance may be granted where strict appli-
cation of the zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the

Petitioner and his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To

prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet
the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether & lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and

public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of DAppeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

(1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it 1is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result
if the wvariances forythe existing structures and parking surface are not
granted. For thetreasons specifically set forth above, it is clear that

2
f exist that are peculiar to the 1land or structures

special circumstanc

which are the subject of the variances requested and that the requirements
| .
ioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use of the

B

pecial conditions unique to this particular parcel. 1In

|
e
f
e
!
from which the Petif
|
S

land due to the

00—

addition, the variaF es requested will not cause any injury to the public

health, safety or géneral welfare. Further, the granting of the Petition-
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er's request ié in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the

B.C.Z.R.

A commentlis in order regarding the numerous variances requested
from Section 404, et seq. which I have dismissed as premature. As previ-
ously stated, I do Aot believe they can be considered until the underlying
use of the property as a landscape service operation has been established
so that all issues generated by that use and the variances related to same
can be addressed. However, significant evidence and testimony were pre-
sented which relates: to these potential variances. That evidence, particu-
larly as it related to the need to legitimize existing conditions is com-
pelling. The existing structures on this property héve been in place many

f
years, well prior :to the subdivision of the farm which created this lot.
Nevertheless, I willinot consider these variances at this time, believing
that other relevantiissues may be raised relating to these variances with-
in a future special éxception hearing.

Additionaliy, an objection was raised by the Protestants' Counsel
regarding the Petitiéner's request to amend the final development plan for
Bishop's - Pond purs#ant to the instant Petition for Variance, rather than
by a Petition for Spécial Hearing. In view of my findings above as to the
use of +this property and the premature request for variances from Section
404, I disagree with|this objection. The final development plan should be
amended to the extent necessitated by the variances granted herein from

Sections 1A03.4.B.4,|102.2 and 404.8A.2. It has been the policy of this

i
Office to allow a&Tetition.for Variance to amend a final development plan

to the extent the relief sought in the Petition is granted. That policy

shall apply to this|case.

- 10-



/,421\72, 2

Vi

2

t:b questing an amen

@ @

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
variances requested for the existing improvements shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commiésioner for Balti-
more County this zgal day of November, 1992 that the Petition for Zoning
Variance réque;ting relief from +the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) as fqllows: From Sections 1A03.4.B.4 to permit a building
setback of 3 ‘feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for the existing 75' x
22' shed; from Sections 1A03.4.B.4 and 102.2 to permit a distance of 45
feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for an existing barn; and from Section
409.8.A.2 to permit drivewayé and parking area to have a crusher run sur-
face in lieu of the required paving, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhib-
it 4, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order:
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its
original condition.

2) If the Petitioner requests a special exception
for a, landscape service operation on the subject site,
the variance granted herein from Section 4039.8.A.2
shall be reconsidered.

3) Wben applying for any permits, the-siﬁé plan and/
or lan@scaping plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of t@is Order.

IT 1Is QFURTHER ORDERED that the Petition fd; Zoning Variance re-
‘ !

dment to the final development plan fo% Bishop's Pond, to
the extent nec%ssitaﬁed by the variance relief éran%ed herein, be and is
| ,

i
[

hereby GRANTED; and,

- 11-



////A\?/%z,

Date
By

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

® =

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Zoning Variance re-
questing relief from Section 404.1.A to permit a setback of 0 feet from
any property line in lieu of the required 25 feet for internal roadways;
from Sections 404.1.C, 404.3.A and 404.3.C.2 to permit the loading and
unloading of agricultural/landscaping products on the subject property,
zoned R.C.4, and to permit an existing screened earth berm in lieu of the
required screening and planting; from Sections 404.3.B and 3.C concerning
landscape service operations; from Section 404.1.B to permit a setback of
3 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for an existing 75' x 22' shed;
and, from Section 404.1.B to permit a distance of 52 feet in lieu of the
requiréd 100 feet between the existing 20' x 12' metal shed and the pro-
posed barn addition, be and are hereby DISMISSED AS PREMATURE; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Zoning Variance re-
questing relief from Sections 1A03.4.B.4 and 102.2 to permit a property
line distance ‘of 40 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a proposed

30' x 24' shed, be and is hereby DENIED.

.~ LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner for
LES:bjs Baltimore County

- 12-
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DESCRIPTION

13021 BEAVER DAM ROAD
ELECTION DISTRICT 8C3
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

43-41-A

Beginning for the same at a point on the East side of a 20 foot wide
right-of-way and easement area as recorded in Liber SM 8584-696, said
point also being located from thehintersection of the centerlines of
Baltimore-Harrisburg Expressway (I-83) and Beaver Dam Road Westerly along
center of Beaver Dam Road 500 feet + and Southerly along 20 foot right-of-
way 1230 feet to the northwest corner of subject property, thence binding
on the North side of said property (1) South 37°55121" East -82.95 feet,
(2) South 78°39'36" East 999.18 feet to the West side of Baltimore-Harrisburg
Expressway (I-83), thence binding on the West side of Baltimore-Harrisburg
Expressway the five following courses and distances: (3) South 04%59 35+
East 198.62 feet, (4) South 07°59'20" East 150.01 feet, (5) South 21°%09' 37"
East 102.39 feet, (6) South 08°45'10" East 300.00 feet, and (7) South 10°
34'59" East 66.09 feet; thence leaving said West side of Baltimore-Harrisburg
Expressway (8) South 24°59'11" West 732.56 feet, (9) North 48°12'30" West
332.25 feet, (10) North 88°25'21" West 48.27 feet, (11) South 84°35'34" West
159.93 feet, (12) North 50°11'05" West 186.13 feet, (13) North 11°958'33"
East 1114.14 feet, (14) North 87°36'51" East 96.08 feet, (15) North 62°39°
01" East 32.65 feet, (16) Due North 31.00 feet, (17) North 38°49'47" West
98.23 feet, (18) North 78°39'36" West 542.77 feet, to the East side of a
20 foot right-of-way and easement area, thence binding on said East side
of 20 foot right-of-way and easement area (19) North 26°54'22" West 25.47
feet, and North 06°54'40" West 57.00 feet to the point of beginning.
Containing 21.8014 acres of land, more or less.

@‘Z,mw _— .%M;(;aﬁé _— .% %Wd
7/15/92 v~
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to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

13021 Beaver Dam Road 9
for the property located at 3 ‘///}
which is presently zoned RC4
This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is desctibed in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

See attached Exhibit A

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (Indicate hardship or
practical difficulty)

The roadways and buildings pre-existing ownership by Petitioner - there
is a hardship and practical difficulty in that petitioner must
technically correct discrepancy on subdivision nlan to properly

1 utilize his propertyv.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Z‘oning Law for Battimore County.

/We do solemniy declare and affimm, under the penalties of perjury, that Vwo are the
legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lsssse: . . ) Legal Owner(s):

N Michael E. Turley Michael E. Turley

{Type o Primt Name) (Type ot Print Name) >
| o S S~
' ' A XZ/?( Z14 . <z

: W
. Dri ‘
2030 Lord Baltimore Drive ~ 74

Address: (Type ot Print Namve)  /
Baltimore MD 21207 : =
City State Tpcode Signature
Attorney for Petitioner:
s} . T. Rogers Harrison
Zf; b (Type or Print Name) Address Phone No.
A H
i c
é% / Eao City e ZTpcode
&gaamn S Name, Address and phone number of legal owner, contract purcheses of rep iy
[y 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 10 be contacied. -
300 Jefferson Building
ress Phone No. Name
Towson,. MD 21204
Chy State Zpoode Address. Phone N,
(410) 828-1335 .  ocrice ot on y NNSE——
’ "-"\\ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING [HK
f ‘ unevatiable for Hearing

§ & @’ | -\ / :wmﬁ{ {\)9? o — -gp/[fqz,
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The Petitioner hereby petitions for a variance from
Section(s):

(1) Petitioner requesting a variance to Section 404.1.A of
the BC2ZR to permit a 0' setback for internal roadways from any
property line or as shown on site plan in lieu of required 25°'.

(2) Petitioner requesting a variance to Sections 404.1C of
the BC2ZR requiring loading and unloading from a residentially
zoned property to take place 100' from any property line or 50'
within a fully enclosed structure in order to utilize existing
shed and barn and from Sections 404.1.C and 404.3.A and C-2 to
permit an existing screened earth berm (as shown on the plan) to
be substituted for required screening and planting. (Section
404.3.B). A landscape service operation may plant horticultural
materials on-site. ' However, such plants may only be sold as an
integral part of a landscape design, and may not be sold to the
retail customer. = (Section  404.3.C) Landscape service
operations require a special approval in R.C. 2, 3 & 4 zones and
shall meet the requirements outlined in Section 502.1 of these
regulations. In addition to these requirements, a landscape
service operation isjsubject to the following standards: :

{a) The site would be of sufficient size and properly
designed to ensure protectlon of existing neighboring dwellings
from noise, dust, glare and other nuisance factors.

|

(b) Location of the vehicle parking and equipment
storage area shall be compatible with surrounding uses and shall
be screened from re51dentially zoned or other used properties as’
specified in Section 1404.1. C

(3) Petitioner requesting a variance to Sections
1A03.4.B.4, 102.2 and 404.1B of the BCZR to permit a building
setback of 3' (exﬂt. shed) in lieu of required 50' (a var. of
47'). A distanqe of 45' between ex. shed and existing barn, a
distance of 40’ lbetween ex. shed and prop. 30' x 24' shed; a
distance of 52! between ex. 20' x 12' metal shed and prop. barn
addition in liew of required 100' (a variance of 55', 60' and
48').

(4) Petitiongr "requesting a variance to Section 409.8.A.2
of the BCZR to allow; driveways and parking area-not to be paved
‘or macadamed but| to| have a crusher run surface where shown and
to amend the last|approved dev. plan of "Bishops Pond" for lots
for all changes asyshowng

|
i
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DESCRIPTION

13021 BEAVER DAM.ROAD
ELECTION DISTRICT 8C3
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning for the same at a point on the East side of a 20 foot wide
right-of-way and easement area as recorded in Liber SM 8584-696, said
point also being located from the intersection of the centerlines of
Baltimere—Harrisburg Expressway (I-83) and Beaver Dam Road Weeterly along
center of Beaver Dam Road 500 feet + and Southerly along 20 foot right—of-
way 1230 feet to the northwest corner of subject property; thence binding
on the North side of said property (1) South 379551 21" East 82 95 feet,
(2) South 78 ©39'36" East 999.18 feet to the West side of Baltimore-Harrisburg
Expressway (I-83), thence binding on the West side of Baltimore-Harrisburg
Expressway the five following courses and distances: (3) South 0459 35"
East 198.62 feet, (4) South 07°59'20" East 150.01 feet, (5) South 21%09'37"
East 102.39 feet, (6) South 08°45'10" East 300.00 feet, and (7) South 10°
34'59" East 66.09 feet; thence leaving said West side of Baltimore—Herrisburg
Expressway (8) South 24°59'11" West 732.56 feet, (9) North 48°12'30" West
332.25 feet, (10) North 88°25'21" West 48.27 feet, (11) South 84°35'34" West
159.93 feet, (12) North 50°11'05" West 186.13 feet, (13) North I1°58'33"
East 1114.14 feet, (14) North 87°36'51" East 96.08 feet, (15) North 62°39'
Ol" Bast 32.65 feet, (16) Due Nérfh 31.00 feet, (17) North 38 ©49147" West
98.23 feet, (18) North 78°39'36" West 542.77 feet, to the East side of a
20 foot right-of-way and easement area, thence blndlng én said East side
of 20 foot right-of-way and easement area (19) North 26°54'22" West 25.47
feet, and North 06°54'40" West 57.00 feet to the point of beginhing.
Containing 21.8014 acres of land, more or Ieas. .
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TZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY :
Towsen, Maryland

g&axm\.\i\ Date of Posting.. %4/ F2 . _ .
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Case: #93-41-A (ltem 47)
500" (+/-) W of Harrisburg
Expressway along Beaver -
Dam Road to a private
drive (Old Mill Road),
then 1230' South
13021 Beaver Dam Road
" gth Election District
- 3rd Councilmanic
Petitioner(s):
Michae! E. Turiey
Hearing: Thursday,
October 1, 1992 at 10:00
a.m, inAm. 106, Office Bldg.

Varlance to permit a zero foot
setback . for internal roadways

from any property line or as

shown on site plan in lieu of re-
quired 25 feet; to utilize existing
shed and bamn in lieu of requiring
loading and unioading from a res-
identialty zoned property to take
place 100 feet from any property
line or 60 feet within a fully
enclosed structure; to permit an
existing screened earth bem to
be substituted for required
screening and planting; to permit
a c:__aw% setback of 3 feet (exist-
ing shed) in lieu of required 50
feet; a distance of 45 feet be-
tween existing shed and existing
bam, a distance of 40 feet be-
tween existing shed and
proposed 30 ft. x 24 k. shed, a
distance of 52 feet between exist-
ing 20 ft. x 12 ft. metal shed and
proposed barn addition, in lieu of
the required 100 feet; to allow
driveways and parking area notto
be paved or macadamed but to
have a crusher run surface where
shown on the site plan; and to
amend the last approved de-
velopment plan of “Bishops
Pond" for lots for ali changes as
shown on the site plan.

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

T A

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

TOWSON, MD.,

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of J successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on S_ u @ , _w&\w\

T

THE JEFFERSONIAN, .

Publisher

i
LIPS ,\._\u\\\w\\“w\\\\\w\

/
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ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY )
Towsen, Maryland '
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Hearing Room -
0ld Courthouse,

v e
unty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Tounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 1/\;0/
(410 887-3180 e 4;bwL9“/°
. \
Room 48 R ' }
400 Washington Avenue , /JWM ‘

May 12, 1993

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS. FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE
UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL

NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 93-41-A

ASSIGNED FOR:

MICHAEL:E. TURLEY

1230' S of Beaver Dam Road, 500' W of
Baltimore-Harrisburg Expressway (13021 Beaver
Dam Road) 8th E District /3rd C District

VAR -Setbacks; loading & unloading of
agricultural/landscaping products on R.C. 4.
property; existing screened earth berm in lieu
of required screening; driveway & parking
areas /crusher run in lieu of paved surface;
and amendment to final development plan.

4 _
11/13/92 -Z2.C.'s Order in which Petition for
Variancés GRANTED in part with restrictions;
DISMISSED in part, and DENIED in part.
2/08/93/ -%.C.'s Amended Order in which two of
the variances denied above were GRANTED.

" THURSDAY, JULY 22, 1993 AT 10:00 a.m.

cc: Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire Counsel for Appellant/ProteStant
Mr. Charles Carroll ' Appellant/Protestant
T. Rogers Harrison, Esquire Counsel for Petitioner
Mr. Michael E. Turley - Petitioner

: Paul Lee Engineering, Inc.
| " R. Bruce Alderman, '
CIGNAL Development :
People's Counsel for Baltimdre \2ounty
P. David Fields

Lawrence E.

Timothy H. Kotroco

Schmidt i

A
’

W. Carl Richards, Jr. E
Docket Clerk /ZADM ‘
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

) Printed on Aecycled Paper
f

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant



7/19/93

T/C from Deborah Dopkin re Michael Turley case scheduled for hearing
on Thursday, 7422/93.
|

There is a comﬂanion matter pending before the Zoning Commissioner --
agreement has'b%én reached in that case; Order was to have been issued
by Zoning Commi§éioner but has not yet been done. When the ZC Order

has been issued; it is very likely that this case then will be dismissed
by Appellants (represented by Deborah Dopkin).

Therefore, on 7/22/93 -she plans to come in and on the record ask that
the matter be continued inasmuch as Larry"s decision has yet to be
issued.

kathi

Télephone: 339-7100
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@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimare Qounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

May 12, 1993

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT

REASONS .

REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN

STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE
UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL
NO. 59-79.

CASE NO. 93-41-A

ASSIGNED FOR:

MICHAEL E. TURLEY

1230' S of Beaver Dam Road, 500' W of
Baltimore-Harrisburg Expressway (13021 Beaver
Dam Road) 8th E District /3rd C District

VAR -Setbacks; loading & unloading of
agricultural/landscaping products on R.C. 4.
property; existing screened earth berm in lieu
of required screening; driveway & parking
areas /crusher run in lieu of paved surface;
and amendment to final development plan.

11/13/92 -Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for
Variances GRANTED in part with restrictions;
DISMISSED in part; and DENIED in part.
2/08/93 -Z.C.'s Amended Order in which two of
the variances denied above were GRANTED.

THURSDAY, JULY 22, 1993 AT 10:00 a.m.

cc: Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire Counsel for Appellant/Protestant

Mr.! Charles Carroll

T.

Appellant/Protestant

Rogers Harrison, Esquire Counsel for Petitioner

Mr. Michael E. Turley _ Petitioner

Paul Lee
R. |Bruce

QIGNAL
People's
P.‘David
Lawrence

Engineering, Inc.

Alderman,

Development

Counsel for Baltlmore County
Fields

E. Schmidt

Tiﬁothy H. Kotroco

W.‘Carl Richards, Jr.

Doqket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Printed on Recycled Paper

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant



Coe - Baitimore County Government =
: ﬁ Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

September 22, 1992 (410) 887-3353

T. Rogers Harrison, Esquire
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
300 Jefferson Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Item No. 47, Case No. 93-41-A
Petitioner: Michael E. Turley
Petition for Variance

Dear Mr. Harrison:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments
from each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all
parties, i.e. Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case.

Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of 2ZAC
that offer or request information on your petition. If additional
comments are received from other members of 2AC, I will forward them
to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed
in the hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on the
date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing scheduled

accordingly.

The following Fomments are related only to the filing of future
zoning petitibns and are aimed at expediting the petition filing

process with t?is office.

1) The Director of Zoning Administration and Development
Management hés instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning
attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing petitions that
comply with b1l aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions
filing requirements can file their petitions with this office
without the necessity of a preliminary review by Zoning personnel.

f\JQ . ’
":(<9 | Printed an Recycled Paper
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Zoning Plans Advisory Committe Comments

Date:

Page

September 22, 1992
2 .

2) Anyone using this system should be fully aware that they
are responsible for the accuracy and completeness of any such
petition. All petitions filed in this manner will be reviewed and
commented on by Zoning personnel prior to the hearing. In the
event that the peition has not been filed correctly, there is
always a possibility that another hearing will be required or the
Zoning Commissioner will deny the petition due to errors or
imcompleteness. '

3) Attorneys, engineers and applicants who make appointments
to file petitions on a regular basis and fail to keep the
appointment without a 72 hour notice will be required to submit
the appropriate filing fee at the time future appointments are
made. Failure to keep these appointments without proper advance
notice, i.e. 72 hours, will result in the forfeiture loss of the

filing fee.
w‘ eryww@
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Coordinator
WCR:hek
Enclosures

CcC:

Mr. Michael Turley
2030 Lord Baltimore Drive
Baltimore, MD 21207



111 West Chesapeake Avenue

G Baltimore County Government O

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

2,

Towson, MD 21204

Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this

(Bt S5t

11th day of August, 1992

(410) 887-3353

ARNOLD JABLON

DIRECTOR
: Received By: :
|
 w.GIRLL,
! /L'
Chairman,

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

Petitioner: Micﬁael Turley

Petitioner's Attorney: T. Rogers Harrison

Printed on Recycied Paper
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EALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENTCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 31, 1992
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.E.

RE: 7o
for August 31, 1882
Item No. 47

Any issus lat =
berming should be deferred until
vlan is con

ROBERT W. BOWLING, P.
Developers Engineering

Chief
ivisicn

RWB:DAK:s

/22

P



BALT ! MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND y
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director B

Zoning Administration & Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

DATE: September 1, 1992

SUBJECT: 13021 Beaver Dam Road

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 47

Petitioner: Michael E. Turley
Property Size: 2]1.8 acres
Zoning: R.C. &4

Requested Actiom: Variance

Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The petitioner is requesting a Variance to permit a zero foot setback for inter-
nal roadways from any property line or as shown on site plan in lieu of required
25 feet; to utilize existing shed and barn in lieu of requiring loading and un-
loading from a residentially zoned property to take place 100 feet from any prop-
erty line or 50 feet within a fully enclosed structure; to permit an existing
screened earth berm to be substituted for required screening and planting; to
permit a building setback of 3 feet (existing shed) in lieu of required 50 feet;
a distance of 45 feet between existing shed and existing barn, a distance of 40
feet between existing shed and proposed 30 foot by 24 foot shed, a distance of 52
feet between existing 20 foot by 12 foot metal shed and proposed barn addition in
lieu of the required 100 feet; to allow driveways and parking area not be be
paved or macadamed but to have a crusher run surface where shown on the site
plan; and to amend the last approved development plan of "Bishops Pond" for lots
for all changes as showrd on the site plan.

The Office of Planning Qnd'Zoning's Community Planning Division met with Mr.
Turley and determined thattthe use of a landscape service operation would require
a special exceptiomn. THe petitioner has agreed to file for a special exception.
The petitioner also indicated that he has met with surrounding property owners
and two community assocﬂht}ons and, to date, the Office of Planning is not aware
of any opposition to the petitioner's proposal.

47.ZAC/ZAC1 Pg. 1
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ZAC COMMENTS

The Office of Planning and Zoning recommends APPROVAL of the applicant's re-
quest subject to the following conditions:

1. As noted on the plan acéompanying this petition, the hours of operation
should be restricted as indicated.

2. Any sign located on the property shall be integrated with landscaping and
have its location approved by the Deputy Director of Planning and Zoning.

3. No temporary signs or other types of signs shall be visible from I-83.

<’ !

i

Prepared by: <j\)Vd¢]lQLjD.l\JV\&Y\QLQ}iS
=

¥

Division Chief: 257v4+/
|l

FM/PK/EMcD: prh

47.7ZAC/ZAC1 _ Pg. 2
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BUREAU OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DATE: August 27, 1992
TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

FROM: Rahee J. Famili

SUBJECT: Z.A.C. Comments
Z.A.C. MEETING DATE: August 24, 1992

ITEM NUMBER: 47

The existing access off Beaver Dam Road needs to be relocated to the

west as shown on the C.R.G. plan.
,£ZA£; 4 wa%Z? ‘

Rahee J. Famili
Traffic Engineer II

RJF/1lvd




’ - Baltimore County Government ™
Fire Department
700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21204-5500 (410) 887-4500
AUGUST 24, 1992
Arnold Jablon
Director
Zoning Administration and
Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204
RE: Property Owner: MICHAEL E. TURLEY
Location: - #13021 BEAVER DAM ROAD
Item No.: +47 (JLL) Zoning Agenda: AUGUST 24, 1992

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time.

Noted and

REVIEWER: Approved

Fire Prevention Bureau

Special Inspéction Division

JP/KEK
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BAL MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 1, 1992
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pilson
Development Coordinator, DEPRM

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item #47 JLP /A%
13021 Beaver Dam Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 24, 1992

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above referenced zoning item.

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains.

The property includes a tributary to Beaver Dam Run (Use III) and has an
Established Forest Buffer. The stream eventually flows into Loch Raven
Reservoir. Env1ronmenta1 Impact Review Division does not support zoning
changes which a11ow for increased use 1ntens1ty leading to increased
run-off and po]]utant loading into the reservoir.

In the variance request, it is unclear whether the petitioner is
anticipating expanding the operation into retail sales. If this is the
case, we would recommend that the proposed paving be extended to all areas
where the vehicles Pf retail customers have access. If this is not the
case, we feel the criusher run in the driveways and parking area as shown on
the site plan is accEptab]e in lieu of paving.

The owner will be respons1b1e for treating this surface as needed with
appropriate chemicals and/or water if a dust problem should occur.

LP:sp X
-~ —— TR
K ’Fjégi§f’ ékff
BEAVERD/TXTSBP | L’&\&

ZONING OFFIGE



APPEAL

G Petition for Variance

1230' 3. of Beaver Dam Road, ' Q
500' W of Baltimore-Harrisburg Expressway

(13021 Beaver Dam Road)
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Michael E. Turley-PETITIONER
Case No. 93-41-A

1/’/;;;;;ion(s) for Variance

/”5g;cription of Property
u/eéffrificate of Posting

VCE?EEficate of Publication
‘szaﬁing Plans Advisory Committee Comments

—Petitioner(s) and Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheets

,/’5g€;;ioner's Exhibits: -t Rual Accessory Uses

o Photographs of Earth Barrier
~3 Twenty

APlat to accompany petition
+5 Bishops Pond F.D.P.

6 No Marked Exhibit
/7/Letter—Gary W. Swatko
8 Tetter-Margaret Worrall

Protestant's Exhibits: }’T’Eetter—H.V. Presbyterian Church
- 2”Four Photographs
—3 Five Photographs

ne Photographs
Zoning Commissioner's Order dated November 13, 1992

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated February 8, 1993 (granted)

(GRANTED w/restrctns in part)

(Amended)
Notice of Appeal received on March 9, 1993 from Deborah C. Dopkin

cc: Mr.

R. Bruce Alderman, Cignal Development, 108 W. Timonium R4,
Timonium MD 21093
People's Counsel of Baltimore County

Request Notification:

P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Docket Clerk

Arnold Jablon, Director of ZADM
Debofah C. Dopking, Esquire Counsel for Appellant /protestant
ROSOLIO, SILVERMAN & KOTZ, P.A.

Suitée 220, Nottingham Centre
502 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Mr. Charles Carroll
13023 Beaver Dam Road

\
\ %/
Appellant 1
Cockeysville, MD 21030

' T. Rogers Harrison, Esquire

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Counsel for
Baltimore, MD 21204

Petitioner

Mr. Michael E. Turley Petitioner Paul Lee Engineering Inc.
2030 Lord Baltimore Drive
Baltimore, MD 21207

304 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
_____ Towson, MD 21204
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5/12/93 -Notice of Assignmént for hearing scheduled for Thursday, July
22, 1993 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
Mr. Charles Carroll
T. Rogers Harrison, Esquire
Mr. Michael E. Turley
Paul Lee Engineering, Inc.
R. Bruce Alderman,
CIGNAL Development
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Timothy H. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Docket Clerk /ZADM
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

7/19/93 -T/C from D. Dopkin --awaiting decision from the Zoning Commissioner in
Case No. 93-324-SPHXA; based upon that Order, appeal in this matter
scheduled for hearing on 7/22/93 could be dismissed. As no Order has
yet been issued by the ZC, she will request a continuance on the record
on 7/22/93. When ZC Order has been issued, this appeal could then be
dismissed, and she would then make that redquest.

7/22/93 -Continued on the record atrrequest of Dopkin; agreement of Harrison;

not to be resét until requested by parties. .

f )

Il! I



(ﬂounf??&uarh of Appeals of Baltimore Quntg

JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

May 21, 2009

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue
Suite 1000

Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Michael E. Turley
13021 Beaver Dam Road
Case No.: 93-41-A

Dear Ms. Dopkin:

In January 2009 1 returned to the Board of Appeals in the capacity of Administrator. Iam
currently in the process of reviewing all the files which still remain open on the docket. The
majority of the files were located in a postponement file cabinet and have been sitting for many
years.

Please be advised that the last activity that I have noted in this file is that in July 1993 the
Board received a telephone call from you advising that upon the outcome of Case No.: 93-324-

SPHXA, the appeal in this matter could be dismissed. A continuance was requested on
7/22/1993.

To date, the Board of Appeals has not been contacted with regards to re-scheduling this
matter, nor has a Petition to Withdrawal the Appeal/Petition been received. This matter is still
pending before the Board. Please contact this office upon receipt of this letter to discuss this
matter; or in the alternative, provide the documentation required to bring to a close this appeal.

Thank you for your time and assistance. I remain,
Very truly yours,

%Mﬁ&k@t%‘

Theresa R. Shelton
! Administrator

/trs
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5/20/09 Status letter to Ms. Dopkin. Follow up 6/15/09
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“A<IT  RURM® ACCESSORY lﬁl—:s .

Reference S. 400, 101, 404.2 ' hOEBEpgﬁP:L”'"EP BY KL

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MAAI}YLAND N

PP

0
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TO . . Prwd iszoA@;J
Management Assistant’

" 'Department of Environmental Protection

and Resource Management
FROB[ Mr. J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
111 W.. Chesapeake Ave. Towson, Maryland“

SUBJECT REDUCED ACREAGE FARM
Election District é}

| owmers L cpaee Tu,cc,g,/ N
+ | Addess: A Tax Account

; : /302(  BEAVEC ,04»—1 ﬁoxzo Number | "'
: Cogbr 51444 LI Ly A 2l 30 ‘|- N 3 N
i L_ = S92 z|\l ) 1o)o 210 5 g 7 ‘s/
Pursuant to the Zoning Commissioner's policy A- 17 IR 2 ‘this

‘office is officially requesting verification’ of‘ the legitimacy ot‘ a t‘arm
use To continue on the reduced acreage on the * :
referenced property. In the judgement. of the Zoning Supervisor and/or

the Zoning Commissioner, in consideration of your findings, a'special o :
hearing may be required before the Zoning Commissioner prior to _any zoning T /
approvals. We are submitting a copy of: : ox

[T the signed and notorized tenant affidavit. AR ;

2. the deed to the property o map block ".fparcei

3. the state tax map for that area, L_s—/ l zZ [ 7

. Slte
We apprgciate ;%%?sveritication.and/orhrec

this property

mme—.ndat_.ipn 3 ‘COF',GF%P‘. 1’.‘&

l.‘

Signed@DQﬂ/’
Representétyfe ofVthe Agricultural
Land PreserVation Board r‘or o

Baltimore County R R




STATE OF wunn_mmi
“mJJAhiDC»UHl)SCHAEFER

o

Department of Assessments and Taxation

Governor BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE
Jefferson Building, Suite 200
{%&2&0 W. JONES 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
, Towson, Maryland 21204
ROBERT L. DOWLING ‘
Supervisor

L Mrs Mlchael Turley
u}13021 Beaver,Dam Road’. :
'~¢Cockeysv111e, Maryland 2;030

21 AC; @ 150
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October 12, 1992

To: Michael E. Turley
13021 Beaver Dam Rd.
Hunt Valley, Md. 21030

Re.: Variance Setback Request

We the undersigned hereby acknowledge Mr.Turley's request for
setbacks of existing structures and proposed structures as per
plan as filed with the County. We the undersigned being
immediate in proximity to Mr. Turley's property have no
objections to the plan as drafted and filed with the County of
Baltimore. We also are aware of the possibility of a Special
Exception filing in the future and are not opposed to its
described intent of usage but withhold final decision until such
filing has been officially recorded.

Mr. Turley has been forthright in fully disclosing his plans and
future intent and has discussed them at length with us
individually and as a group.

Signed:
5;<i§%?ﬁ§i8ewell

13027 Beaver Dam Rd.
Cockeysville, Md. 21030.

/
Gary W. S#at

o ‘ ¥
13031 Beaver Dam Rd. () .
Cockeysville, Md. 21030. . q}jﬂ

Mrs Ma¥y ¥, ZinkWan
13030 Beaver Dam Rd.
Cockeysville, Md. 21030.



G 212 Washin@n Avenue
THE VALLEYS P.O. Box 5402

PLANNING COUNCIL. INC. Towson, Maryland 21285-5402
’ 410-337-6877

410-296-5409 (FAX)

September 29, 1992

Mr. Michael Turley
2030 Lord Baltimore Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21244

Dear Mr. Turley:

Valleys Planning Council board members, Phillip Worrall and
Ned Halle, have reviewed your (July 20, 1992) plans for a
landscape service operation on your property at 13021 Beaver Dam
Road.

Mr. Worrall and Mr. Halle have advised me that they believe
the nature of your operation will be in keeping and appropriate
for the rural conservation (RC4) zoning of the property.

It is our understanding that your attorney, T. Rogers
Harrison, is in the process of developing restrictive covenants
to be entered into by you, your neighbors, and the Falls Road
Community Association. This agreement will set limitations on
the scope of your service operation including number of trucks,
impervious surface, and the nature of your activities.

It is also our understanding that you and your wife plan to
live on the property and maintain the landscape service
yourselves.

Thank you for contacting us and keeping us informed of your

plans.
incerely, lji)
' Worrall T ()
Executive Director \Jj&

cc: Doug McComas
Phil Worrall
Ned Halle :



| v
- Huht Valley

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
P.O. Box 70

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

[

- V/-% P2

Subject: Representation for Hunt Valley VJ
Presbyterian Church at the October 16, 1992
Hearing Concerning Amendments to the
Final Development Plan for Bishop's Pond

O
\

From: President of the Hunt Valley Presbyterian
Church Corporation, and Clerk of the Session
P.O. Box 70, Hunt Valley, MD 21030

To: Baltimore County Zoning Commission

The Hunt Valley Presbyterian Church is the contract purchaser of
Lot 1 of the Bishop's Pond Development Plan. This lot consists of
approximately 23 acres. This letter is to certify that Mr. John
Engle is a member in good standing and a Deacon at the Hunt Valley
Presbyterian Church. He has been authorized to represent (be a
protestant) on behalf of the Hunt Valley Presbyterian Church, at
the subject hearing concerning the Turley Property.

President, and Clerk of Session,

6 Donald M. W
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE BEFORE THE Notwithstanding my decision as to ihe non-applicability of Sec-
1230' S of Beaver Dam Road, 500°'

W of Baltimore-Harrisburg Exp. ZONING COMMISSIONER tion 404, sections 1A03.4.8.4 and 102.2 of the B.C.Z.R

(13021 Beaver Dam Road) ) '
IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE BEFORE THE 8th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY this property. These requlations apply to all
: Road, 500" 3rd Councilmanic District
1230' S of Beaver Dam ’ ONING COMMISSIONER
W of Baltimore-Harrisburg Exp. z

7M. .
Road) I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this / day of March, 1993, R Case No. 93-41-n o "
(13021 Beaver Dam Roa - COUNTY . —
3rd Counciin DIStE+c: ict oF BRLTHOR a copy of the aforegoing Notice of Appeal was mailed, postage Pt it iones
3rd Councilmanic Distric

- are applicable to
structures iocated in an
property is, in fact, zoned R.C.4. Further, Sectjons

1A03.4.B.4 and 102.2 require that principal buildings in an R.C.4 zone
Case No. 93-41-A

prepaid to T. Rogers Harrison, Esquire, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, L 2 T S R " S S shall

AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW .
Suite 300, Towson, Maryland 21204, attorney for Petitioner. oy of the

L WHEREAS, this matter originally came before the Zoning Commission-
* N

- . . \ used for farming purposes, (e.q.,
P ;o i Cé/ /i } . er as a Petition for Zoning Variance filed by the legal owner of the sub-
A/’_((fr ¢t L -’('1.:/?( LA

be located, at least, 100 ft. apart. .
Michael E. Turley

Further, it has been the poli-
Petitioner

Zoning Office to include all buildings loucated on a parcel and

sheds, barns, etc.) to be cons idered

principal buildings.
Deborah C. Dopkin ject property, Michael E. Turley. By my factual findings and Order dated ) )
Applying Sections 1A03.4.B.4 and 102.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to

the
: s c November 3, 1992, certain of the requested variances were granted and
Please note an appeal from the ended

subject tract, there are four variances necessary. They are:

. . . others denied as premature. Subsequently, by letter of December 1, 1992,
and Conclusions of Law rendered by the Zoning Commlssioner of

1. a variance to permit a 3 ft. side vard setback, in liey of
of counsel for the property owner requested reconsideration of the Order as
Baltimore County, dated February 8, 1993 to the County Board

the required 50 ft., from an existing shed, 22 ft. x 75 ft. to the proper-
: it related to a certain variance between an existing shed (75 x 22 ft. in
Appeals, and forward all papers in connection therewith to the

ty line;
. dimension) and a proposed shed (30 ft. x 24 ft. in dimension); and,
Board for hearing. The Appellant is the Protestant, Charles

2. a4 distance of 45 ft., in lieu of the required 100 ft., from
; WHEREAS, I have reviewed the opinion, site plan, counsel's letter
carroll, whose address is 13023 Beaver Dam Road, Cockeysville, ’
I

an existing shed, 22 ft. x 75 ft. to an existing barn, 44 ft. x 40 te.;

dated December 1, 1992 and other exhibits and shall issue this amended
Maryland 21030.

3. a distance of 40 ft., in lieu of the required 100 ft., from
: the Order in an effort to clarify my prior decision. Broadly speaking, my L
Enclosed is the appeal fee of $175.00, along with an  existing shed 22 ft. x 75 ft. to a proposed shed, 30 ft. x 24 ft. (a
. prior decision can be said to have resolved two major issues related to
sign fee of $35.00.

side yard setback variance to the property line is not required for the
this property. First, I denied, as premature, all variances which spring

o~ T ' proposed shed); and,

/ ; . 67 (2;;%’ ﬁi ok \ from the application of Section 404, et seq., of the B.C.Z.R. to this :

( §£24¢141, = b e =N . 4. a distance of 52 ft.,
-Deborah C. Dopkiln i :

Suive 2s0, Nottinghan cerd e property. As noted in my prior decision, Section 404 of the regulations
Suite 220, Nottingham Centre

502 Washington Avenue applies to wholesale flower farms, horticultural nurseries and landscape s P e
Towson, Maryland 21204

. service operations. This property is presentl used as a farm. It is not "
(410) 339-7100 e property is p Y : , The first two of
Attorneys for Appellant ‘ ‘

used to support any of the uses identified in Section 404. Thus, until

in lieu of the required 100 ft.., for an

existing barn with proposed addition to an existing metal shed, 20 ft. x

the above named variances were granted in my

prior Order. The third was denied.

In fact, I did misconstrue the intent

RTSRTH
ROSOLIY SitvtRyan B oo A

and unless the Petitioner requests a special exception for a use identi-

of that wvariance and believed, at that time, the Petitioner was seeking a

fied under Section 404, variance relief from that section cannot be grant-

variance from the proposed shed to the property line. The fourth

variance
ed.

PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE BEFORE THE o . |
November 13, 1992 of the within case be and is amended to grant variances 19301 9 or BoroNING VARIANCE baving; and, 5 an amendment o tre fimi sovetomment. pian for thn oo
requested was also denied based upon the fact that within the Petition, it |

on W of Baltimore-Harrisburg Exp. ZONING COMMISSIONER | | o e Tor e
e e AR o 1082 59 pemit (13021 Beaver Dam Road) ° property, all as more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit 4.
was noted that relief from Section 404 was sought.

Yy Y t th Election District OF BALTIMORE TCOUNTY ) | N
1. a side yard setback from an existing shed (75 ft. «x 5 .) ; : i : . e | o i - t ) r
In an effort to clarify my findings, I shall amend m Order to 2 f 8th

7% T in e of the xequired 50 £r.; Michael E. Turl case Ho. 93-41-A and testified on behalf of the Petition and was represented by T. Rogers
. . iCchae . rle
grant the third and fourth variances described above. Thus, all four of ,

2. a building to building distance of 40 ft. in lieu of the Petitioner varrison, Esauire. e ropenring on borele of 1o on "
the variances which spring from the application of Sections 1A03.4.B.4 and

* * ‘ i : i i 1} - .
d required 100 ft. for existing shed (22 ft. x 75 ft.) to a proposed shed Registered Professional Engineer. Charles Carroll, adjoining property
i ded that the propose
102.2 shall be granted. Simply stated, I am persua

(30 ft. x 24 ft.); FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW owner, appeared and testified as a Protestant in the matter, and was repre-
- ~rs
shed (30 x 24 ft.), the existing shed (75 ft. x 22 ft.), the existing barn

. ] . i This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition
3. a distance between buildings of 45 ft. in lieu of the re-

sented by Deborah C. Dobkin, Esquire. Also appearing and testitying was
| | - e retel shed (0 ¥ 12 %) ey o 0 e isti for Zoning vVariance filed by the legal owner of the subject roperty, . . . . )
T - quired 100 ft. between an existing shed (75 ft. x 25 ft.) to an existing 9 Y eg h property John C. Engel, a Deacon of the Timonium Presbyterian Church which is locat-
i isi i this respect, is
remain where shown on the site plan. My decision, 1in

Michael E. Turley, by and through his attorney, T. Rogers Harrison, Es- ed nearh
barn (44 ft. x 50 ft.) and )
based upon the fact that three of the structures are already in place and Tu

ire. For reasons which will be discussed hereinafter, an examination of o . . L
4. a distance of 52 ft. between buildings in lieu of the re- qu A summary of the testimony presented is helpful in examining the
' i ill legitimize an existing situation. Further, the specific relief requested is to be hasized. The Petitioner seeks : : inds ) :
to grant this variance wi 9 quired 100 ft. between an existing metal shed (20 ft. x 12 ft.) and a pe equ emp. issues. Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 13021
the location of the proposed shed observes the property line setbacks. proposed addition to the existing barn; and relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), as set Beaver Dam Road, consists of 21.8014 acres, more or less, zoned R.C. 4
r [4

. . forth in the Petition, as follows: 1) From Section 404.1.A to permit a is
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of

and
The placement of the structures, in my view, will not detrimentally effect

improved with a nursery, barn and two sheds. Said property was oriqi-
the surrounding locale. It should alsc be noted that a future storage bin

Law and Order issued by the Zoning Commissioner on November 13 1992 be setback of 0 feet from any property line in lieu of the required 25 feet nally part of a larger farm tract, known as Pine Hill Farm, which was
some dis-

i the south side of the property, L. for internal roadways; 2) From Sections 404.1.C, 404.3.A and 404.3.C.2 to
(30 ft. x 40 ft.) is shown on and is hereby ratified and incorporated, except as specifically amended ’

subdivided into three lots. A final development plan for this subdivision,
tance away from the entrance to the property and the four buildings de-

herein permit the loading and unloading of agricultural/landscaping products on known as Bishop's Pond, was approved in 1988. That plan has been amended
rerived shove: foparentiy, o varianes sy e prestes e e Any appeal from this decision must be taken in accordance with the subject property, zoned R.C.4, and to permit an existing screened earth on two occasions, once by the owners of Lot 1 and later by the owner of
Further, I shall ratify my prior

1A03.4.B.4, 102.2 and 404.1.B to permit a building setback of 3 feet in

location of that future storage bin.

’
-

findings that the variances posed for development with a Church building and related facilities there-

1A03.4.B.4 and 102.2 and that any which arise from Section 404 et. seq. of

BFILING
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lieu of the required S0 feet for an existing shed, a distance of 45 feet

on. Lot 2, which is the subject of this matter, is currently used as a
the B.C.Z.R. are to be denied as premature. I am granting only variances

between the existing shed and existing barn, a distance of 40 feet between

turf and nursery farm, and Lot 3 contains the existing dwelling which was
as they relate to the buildings as used on a farm and making no judgment

the existing shed and a proposed 30' x 24° shed, and a distance of 52 feet the centerpiece of the original Pine Hill Farm. The Petitioner filed the

on the use of the property and regulations pertaining thereto for land- ey CE E..§§?HIZ:
ning Commi on

- | for Baltimore County

scape service operations.

in lieu of the required 100 feet between the existing 20' x 12' metal shed

instant Petition as a result of a complaint filed by the owner of adjoin-

and the proposed barn addition: 4) from Section 409.8.A.2 to permit drive-

b\)ing Lot 3, Charles Carroll, regarding an existing shed.

e

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner for ways and parking area to have a crusher run surface in lieu of the required

ORDER RECEIVED

Date
By

Mr. Turley testified that he has owned Lot 2 since July, 1991,
Raltimore County this day of February, 1993 that the Order dated

He testified that at the time of his purchase, he contacted Baltimore




Crunty to obtain designation of the property as a reduced acreage farm.
This designation is permitted pursuant to Section A-17 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual. Said Policy allows a property
owner to obtain County verification of the legitimacy of a farm use after
a farm has been subdivided or otherwise reduced in size. The designation
of this property as a reduced acreage farm was granted as evidenced by the
inter-office correspondence signed by Paul J. Solomon on behalf of the
Agricultural Land Preservation Board for Baltimore County, identified
herein as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. A farm is defined in Section 101 of the
B.C.Z.R. as: "A single tract of land more than three acves, primarily
devoted to agriculture, including but not 1limited to raising of crops,
dairy, forestry, livestock and poultry farming; horse breeding, training
and stabling; grazing; commercial greenhousing, flower farms and nurseries,
whether wholesale or retail, excluding a limited-acreage wholesale flower
farm and commercial or non-commercial riding stables." (Bill No. 98, 1975).
Thus, it is clear that the current use of the property can only be de-
scribed as a farm.

Mr. Turley testified that he intends to construct a single family
dwelling on the site and is desirous of continuing farming pursuits on the
property. Currently, the property is used as a turf and nursery farm. In
addition to the proposed dwelling, the Petitioner proposes to construct an
addition onto an existing barn and a 30' x 24' shed near the driveway
entrance to tne site. Mr. Turley testified that he has made significant
imprcvements to the site since his purchase of the property. He installed
an earth berm along the easterly side of the property where same immediate-
ly abuts Interstate 83. He indicated that this earth berm was constructed

to provide a noise and visual barrier from the motoring traffic on 1I-83.

and distances for existing improvements and the required parking surface.
The first variance to be considered is from Section 1A03.4.B.4 to permit a
building setback of 3 feet from the property line to the existing 75' x 22°
shed. It 1is guestionable whether this variance is necessary. Section
1AC3.4.B.4 requires a 50-foot lot line setback for buildings constructed
after the adoption of that regulation. This particular shed has been in
existence for many years and may very well predate the legislation. Cer-
tainly, it predates the establishment of the lot lines when the property
was subdivided. In that the shed already exists in its present locale, I
will not require that same shall either be removed or relocated. Thus,
this variance shall be granted.

A second variance arises from the requirements of Section 102.2
of the B.C.Z.R. as they are incorporated within Section 1A03.4.B.4. Section
102.2 provides that no yard space or minimum area required for a building
ur use shall be considered as part of the yard space or minimum area re-
quired for another building or use. The site plan shows that the existing
barn is located 45 feet from the 75' x 22' shed, which is but 3 feet from
the property line. If Section 102.2 were strictly applied, the Petitiocner
would be unable to use as a part of the setback distance that area which
the subject shed encompasses as well as the 3-foot distance between said
shed and the property line. Thus, only a 45-foot setback would be main-
tained from the existing barn to the property line in lieu of the required
50 feet. Again, these structures are existing and have been in place for
many years. They were probably constructed prior to the adoption of the
relevant regulations by the B.C.Z.R. 1In view of same, I will grant that

variance as well. In the opinion of this Zoning Commissioner, legitimiza-

Turley also constructed an earth pgrm on the west side of the proper-

near the property line between his property and Mr. Carroll's lot.
Mr. Turley noted that many of the variances being requested are for exist-
ing structures and improvements. That is, except for the proposed 30' x
24" shed near the driveway and the proposed addition, the requested vari-
ances are needed to legitimize existing conditions. According to Mr.
Turley and his counsel, the instant Petition was filed at the request of
Baltimore County to address the complaint filed by Mr. carroll.

Paul Lee, Registered Professional Engineer, testified on behalf
of the Petitioner and described in detail the variances requested and the
history of the subdivision. Mr. Lee testified that he believes the vari-
ances should be granted and that they comply with the applicable regula-
tions found in Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. 1In his view, the Petitioner
will suffer practical difficulty if the variances are not granted.

John Engel, of the Hunt Valley Presbyterian Church, testified that
he 1is concerned primarily about that portion of the request which relates
to the surface of the driveway which provides access to the site from
Beaver Dam Road. He is concerned about extensive use of that roadway in
connection with the potential special exception use of the property. In
that event, he would request that the existing crusher run driveway be
paved in order to prevent dust and dirt from filtering onto his property.

Charles Carroll also testified. Many of his concerns relate to
the present and prospective use of the property. As was stated by me at
the hearing, the issue of the property's use is not before me and I decline
to rule upon same. Nonetheless, Mr. Carroll is fearful of the potential

commercialization of this property.

tion of the setbacks maintained by these structures is warranted and satis-
fies the Petitioner's burden of practical difficulty.

The third variance requests permission to construct a new shed 40
feet from the existing 75' x 22' shed. The proposed shed will be 30' x 24°
in dimension and will be located near the entrance to the property, adja-
cent to the driveway which leads to Beaver Dam Road. This wvariance also
arises from the 50-foot setback required under Section 1A03.4.B.4 as incor-
porated within the requirements of Section 102.2. 1 am unconvinced that
any practical difficulty exists in this instance. The Petitioner has shown
no compelling reason why strict adherence to the regulation should not be
required. It is to be particularly noted that the proposed shed can be
located elsewhere on the property inasmuch as it does not currently exist.
Thug, I will deny this variance.

In addition to variances from Sections 1A03.4.B.4 and 102.2, the
Petitioner requests a variance from Section 409.8. A.2 to allow driveways
and parking areas to have a crusher run surface in lieu of the required
paving. The Petitioner indicated that he would be willing to pave at
least a portion of his driveway in the event application for a Special
Exception were made. However, he does not believe that such an improvement
need be made at this time. The existing traffic flow dJdoes not warrant
strict adherence to this requlation and to so require the Petitioner would
be unduly burdensome. I agree with this reasoning. 1f, in fact, a special
exception is applied for and granted, this variance shall be reconsidered.
The contemplated traffic from such a proposed use may well justify strict
adherence to this regulation; however, at the present time, I am convinced
that paving this road is not necessary. The existing country lane serves

the three lots previously described and no others. I do not believe justi-

Prior to addressing the merits of each variance, it should be
noted that much of the relief sought is from the strict application of
Section 404, et seq., of the B.C.Z.R. Although that Section is titled
"Farm and Agricultural Operations", this Section does not requlate farms.
Rather, the specific requlations therein provide standards for those agri-
cultural uses identified as limited acreage wholesale flower farms, horti-
cultural nurseries, landscape service operations, agricultural roadside
businesses and farm markets. Section 404, as a whole, was comprehensively
readopted by the County Council wvia the passage of Bill No. 41-92. Aas
noted above, that recently enacted bill requlates many agricultural uses,
including landscape service operations. The Petition specifically seeks
relief from Sections 404.1.A, 404.1.B, 404.1.C. and 404.3.A and C.2.

As noted above, it is clear that the property's present use must
be considered as a farm, notwithstanding the description of the property's
existing and proposed use as a "landscape service operation” on the site
plan. Landscape service operations are permitted only by special exception
in R.C. 4 zones {See Sections 1A03.B.7.C and 404.3.C). It is clear that
there has been no special exception requested, much less granted, for such
use of this property. Again, it must be emphasized that I must consider
only the merits of the request before me as they relate to the Petitioned
variances. I am not deciding whether a special exception for the subject
site is appropriate under the applicable provisions of the B.C.Z.R.

The various regulations of Section 404 all relate to setback,
internal roadway, loading, and screening requirements for a landscape
service operation. The property's classification as a farm and the relief
requested raise a threshold question; namely, can a variance from area

regulations relating to a particular use be granted when that underlying

fication exists to require raving in this instance. Therefore, the Peti-

tioner has met his burden of practical difficulty.

In considering all of these variances, I am bound by that rule of

law which provides that an area variance may be granted where strict appli-
cation of the zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the

Petitioner and his property. MclLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 {1973). To

prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet

the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a

permitted purpose or render conformance unnhecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief; and

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v, Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28
(1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,

is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result

if the variances for the existing structures and parking surface are not
granted. For the reasons specifically set forth above, it is clear that
special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structures
which are the subject of the variances requested and that the requirements
from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use of the
land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. 1In
addition, the variances requested will not cause any injury to the public

health, safety or general welfare. Further, the granting of the Petition-
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wse has not beem established? Clearly, strict compliance with the

back, internal roadway, loading and screening requirements contained in
Section 404 is necessary, only if the property 15 used
service operation. That is, the requirements from which reliet
do not apply to all uses in an R.C. 4 zone. Rather, those standards
only if the property is used as a landscape service operation. The fact
that the subject property is not being so used, at least at the
time, prohibits me from considering variances from any provision within
Section 404. Thus, I must dismiss, ag premature, those portions of the
Petition which seek relief from any regulation relating to the use of the
property as a landscape service operation.

There is sound logic for this conclusion. If the Petitioner
intends on pursuing a legal use designation of the property as a landscape
service operation, a site plan accampanying the Petition for Special Excep-
tion need be filed. That site plan and Petition may also incorporate
Petition for Zoning Variance requesting relief identical! to that which has
been requested in the instant case. Further, compliance with the standards
found in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. will be necessary in order for the
special exception to be granted. The Petitioner's new site plan and the
concerns raised while considering the requirements of Section 502.1 may
well generate issues bearing upon the variances requested. Therefore, to
grant the relief requested at the present time would be inappropriate
that the variances sought relate to a use which has not been documented
and lawfully established, ur for that matter, even requested.

The Petitioner has, however, requested certain other varilances
from the B.C.Z.R. which are applicable to the present use. These are

variances from Sectiocns 1A03.4.B.4, 102.2 and 409.8a.>2 concerning setbacks

er's request is in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the
B.C.Z.R,

A comment is in order regarding the numerous variances requested
from Section 404, et seq. which I have dismissed as premature. As previ-
ously stated, I do not believe they can be considered until the underlying
use of the property as a landscape service operation has been established
so that all issues generated by that use and the variances related to same
can be addressed. However, significant evidence and testimony were pre-
sented which relates to these potential variances. That evidence, particu-
larly as it related to the need to legitimize existing conditions is com-
Pelling. The existing structures on this property have been in place many
years, well prior to the subdivision of the farm which created this lot.
Nevertheless, I will not consider these variances at this time, believing
that other relevant issues may be raised relating to these variances with-
in a future special exception hearing.

Additiocnally, an objection was raised by the Protestants' Counsel
regarding the Petitioner's request to amend the final development plan for
Bishop's Pond pursuant to the instant Petition for Variance, rather than
by a Petition for Special Hearing. In view of my findings above as to the
use of this property and the premature request for variances from Section
404, 1 disagree with this objection. The final development plan should be
amended to the extent necessitated by the variances granted herein from
Sections 1A03.4.B.4, 102.2 and 404.8A.2. It has been the policy of this
Office to allow a Petition for Variance to amend a final deveclopment plan

to the extent the relief sought in the Petition is granted. That policy

shall apply to this case.

set -

4% a4  landscape
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apply
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Zoning Variance re- o
i i f the property, and
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting o

Section(s):
1 1 13021 Beaver Dam Road ?3 V" q
d any property line in lieu of the required 25 feet for internal roadways; for ¢l |
1 isti i ts shall be granted.
variances requested for the existing improvemen

33.41-A

for a variance from

(1) Petitioner requestin

- g e Iaziall e ction 404_ o
-}I:E pressuily zoned p 4 BC2ZR to pPermi alpn 1.A of
from Sections 404.1.C, 404.3.A and 404.3.C.2 to permit the loading and C t
Y i issi for Balti e
THEREFORE, IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner g which is th C to Se

setback for internal roadways from any

it property line or as shown on site Plan in lieu of required 25°'.
o red loodl omarte 1 o Baiti . d which is described in the descripti d plat attached (2) Petitioner requestin
s i i S ject r rt The undersigned, legat owner(s) of the property situate in imore County and whic i n the description an cl
iti i unloading of agricultural/landscaping products on the subjec property. hereto and made a part hereot, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
more County this Zf’ day of November, 1992 that the Petition for Zoning

9 & variance to Sections 404.1cC of
the BCZR requiring loading and unloading from a
zoned R.C.4, and to permit an existing screened earth berm in lieu of the
i i i m i County Zoning Regqulations
Variance requesting relief from the Baltimore

See attached Exhibit A
{1di required screening and planting; from Sections 404.3.B and 3.C concerning

: tions 1A03.4.B.4 to permit a building

(B.C.2.R.) as follows: From Sec

. 3 of the Zonin ulations of imore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, for the following reasone: {indicate hardship or
landscape service operations; from Section 404.1.B to permit a setback of i Balti
i i i 0 feet for the existing 75' x Reg
setback of 3 feet in lieu of the required 5 g

equ isti hip by Petitioner - there 40:'3:{3{' 1 Pe service operatio
. ' ' . The roadways and buildings ore-exis ing ownership >4 - materials on-site. However . such Plants oy plan c
d £ 45 3 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for an existing 75' x 22' shed; is a hardship and practical difficulty in that petitioner musil: integral part of a landscapé design, and mag nOthgesggddtgstﬁg
| | e i i bdivision nlan to proverly retail cust
' shed; from Sections 1A03.4.B.4 and 102.2 to permit a dis ‘ . . . s aardship and p actical difticult are or’ ey Ler,
22' she af Section and, from Section 404.1.B to permit a distance of 52 feet in lieu of the utilize his propevty. .
i igti barn; rom
feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for an existing ; an

Landscape service
Speclal approval in R.C.

2, 3 & 4 zones and
ion 502.1 of these
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. .
i ising, , otc., filing of thi ion, and further agree to and are to
posed barn addition, be and are hereby DISMISSED AS PREMATURE; and, |, or we, agree to pay sxpensss of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, an rag
; ; i ; i i Petitioner's Exhib-
face in lieu of the required paving, in accordance with

ements, a landscape
standards:
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Battimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

required 10C feet between the existing 20' x 12' metal shed and the pro-
409.8.A.2 to permit driveways and parking area to have a crusher run sur- equ

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Zoning Variance re-
it 4, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, to the following restrictions:

and properly
s

questing relief from Sections 1A03.4.B.4 and 102.2 to permit a property o do vt dectae an . ot he panaves o iy, Bt e ar e

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building

: existing neighboring dwellings
from noise, dust, glare and other nuisance factors.
tegal owneris) of the properly which is the subject of this Petrtion
Location of the vehi 1 ki i

. . . . . io14 i roposed Conlract Purchaser/Lessee Legn! Ownerts) ) Ccle parking and equipment
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; line distance of 40 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a propo Michael E. Turley Michael E. Turley storage area shall be compatible with surrounding uses and sha]l
however, Petitioners are hereby m{:\de aware thai_: pro- _ o , e /_ : ‘ - be Screened from residentially zoned or other used properties as
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such 30' x 24' shed, be and is hereby DENIED. s . (:_:_7'_ - specified in Section 404.1.C.
. i der ' L A e
time as the 30-day appellate process from Fhls Or - . o XL fre S i .
has expired, If, for whatever reaSOI.I, this Order is Signature . . H"i“n) 298—5226 - g (3) Petitloner requesting a Variance to Sections
reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, . 2030 Lord Baltimore Drive S 1A03.4.B.4, 102.2 ang 404.1B of the BCZR to permit a building
and be responsible for returning, said property to its e - {Tyoe o Pt N set':back of 3! - shed) in lieu of required 50' (a var. of
original condition. Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore MD 21207 47'). d existing barn, a
2) If the Petitioner requests a special _except':ion Baltimore County
for a landscape service operation on the subject site,

' il A distance of 45' between ex. shed an
e stance of 40' between ex. shed and prop. 30' x 24’ sheq. a
o Stase Zipcoce Stansture distance of 52' between ex. 20' x 12' metal shed and prop. barn
; 409.8.A.2 Atormey for Petiioner: _ addition in 1lieu of required 100
the variance granted herein from Section -8.A. T. Rogers Harrison
shall be reconsidered.

Py (a variance of 55', 60' and
Type o Privt Name) - Address .

' | EOQ—C g (Gx——- (4) Petitioner requesting a varian
3) When applying for any permits, the site plan and/ /: {— | -
or landscaping plan filed must reference this case and T
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Swe of the BCZR to allow driveways and parki
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue e contacieq | ToTe "moe! oflegal ouner, contect ¢ or macadamed but to h

300 Jefferson Buildina

ce to Section 409.8.A.2
n

ave a crusher run s
to amend the last approved dev. plan of

L for all changes as shown.
Address Phone No Name
Towson, MD 21204
. = questing an amendment to the final development plan for Bishop's Pond, to

urface where shown and
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Zoning Variance re-

"Bishops Pond" for lots

Zipcode Address Phone No
I e e onyy T ——
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Beginning for the same at a point on the East side of a 20 !ootr wide
right-of-way and easement area as recorded in Liber SM 8584-696, said
point also being located from the intersection of the centerlines of |
Baltimore-Harrisburg Expressway (I-83) and Beaver Dam Road mly along
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34'59" East 66.09 feet; thence leaving said West side of Blltimro-l:nrrim ‘
Expressvay (8) South 24°59°'11" West 732.56 feet, (9) Nocth 4a°12;3o. u:u : " e
332.25 feet, (10) North 88°25'21" West 48.27 feet, (11) Sour.h 84 35 34" West e Towson Mgam,m cmnmm: . 4 < 7 ;
159.93 feet, (12) North 50°11'05" West 186.13 feet, (13) North 11 58'32" , veeks. the a ' (/ # L/ ;‘-
East 1114.14 feet, (14) North 87°36'51" East 96.08 feet, (15) :orth 62°39° | publica Rpearing ) | ‘ P | ‘
Ol" East 32.65 feet, (16) Due North 31.00 feet, (17) Nocth 38 4::7':-1: : o

%391 36" . to the East side of a .
98.23 feet, (18) North 78”39'36" West 542.77 fee\t. Pe East side of o : - o | o B
20 foot right-of-way and easement area, thence binding o |
of 20 foot right-of-way and easement area (19) North 26 54'22" West 25.47 I JEFFERSO

‘ o . - Ladr -OF alt OTHER DRDERE 1 T w1
feet, and North 06°54'40" West 57.00 fest to the point of beginning. g 'Zeh 0\‘019‘/‘\,. |
’ ) ] s
of land, more or lees. : Ranie, S .
Containing 21.8014 acres d . ST Publisher 3

Tou son, Maryla:.i 21203 s o Acecam R 0016150
Tov sou, Maryland 21204 Account: R-001-6150 _ /t% (Y& % o

- Number
.
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published _ Mot
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Plosss Make Checks Paysble Te IMW




Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

. Baitimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administrauon
and Development Management
Office of Planning & Zoning

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

DATE: q/;:_3ja -
—

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-3353 Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-3353

(410) 887-3353

MARCH 12, 1993

AUGUST 28, 1992

SEPTEMBER 23, 1992

CONFIRMATION
D “b“ﬁ‘:')"r’('d NOTICE OF HEARING
© ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
Lavea a% Haresod's gf

NOTICE OF HEARING

NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT

Michael E. Turley
2030 Lord Baltimore Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21207

'l‘hehn.ing(:c-im:nnrof!nltlmnc“ty,bymthorttyofth!mlnglctnndlmﬂntimofhlﬂm
County will bold a pablic hearing on the proparty identified herein in

CASE NUMBER(S): 93-41-A
) _ ) ) Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapsaks Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204 LEGAL OWNER MICHAEL E. TURLEY
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authc_;rlty ot-' the Zoning Act or LOCATION: 13021 BEAVER DAM ROAD
RE and Regulations of Baltimore County will hold a public hearing on the

Room 118, 0ld Courthouss, 400 Washington Aveoue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:
CASE NUMBER: 93-41-A (Item 47)

500" (+/-) W of Harrisbury Expressway along Beaver Dam Rd to a private drive (0ld Mill Road) then 1230' S
13021 Beaver Dmm Road

8th Election District - 3rd Counciimanic

Petitioner(s): Micheal E. Turley

HEARING: THORSPAY~OCTORER-J~—1902 at 10:00 a.m in Rm. 106, Office Building.

property identified herein in Room 118, Baltimore County Courthouse, Office
located at 400 Washinggon Avenue, Towson, Maryland, as follows:

HEARING OF THE ABOVE MATTER WILI TAKE DPLACE AZ FOLLO

Ll CLLGWS .

CASE WOMBER: 93-41-A (Item 47)
5m'(+/-)Hofhniﬁnlmdmnumbammapnnhdnu (0ld Mill Road) thes 1230' §
13021 Beaver Dem Road

8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Petitioner(s): Micheal E. Turley

HEARING: THURSDAY, OCTOBER 1, 1992 at 10:00 a.m in Rw. 106, Office Building.

CASE NUMBER: 93-41-A
13021 Beaver Dam Road
Michael E. Turley, Petitioner

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 16, 1992 at 10:00 a.m.

Dear Petitioner(s):

HEARING: TUESDAY, APRIL 13, 1993 at 11:00 a.m.

IN THE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 106, 111 W. THESAPEAKE AVENUE,
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204.

s Pt

ence E. Schmidt

Please be advised that § /ﬂ)l's'ﬁ’ is due for advertising and posting of the above captioned
property and bearing date.

Variancatopanltaznrofootsatbnckfnrlntemlmﬂnnfmmymtyhmnru shown on site
plan In lieu of required 25 tut;tomnummddmmnmnfrquirimlmdimm
tmloadianmamsidwuallymmdpmpcrtytouhplnlwfntfmmyproplrty line ar 50 feet
vithin a fully enclossd structure; to permit an existing scresved earth bers to be substitoted for
required screening and planting; to permit a building sethack of 3 fest {eximitng shed) in lieu of
required S0 feet; a Mmofﬁfuthtmwmmmm,uﬁnmdwrm
htmuiMngMndMlOfwtbnyth,adiﬁmof 52 fest between existing 20
foot by 12 foot metal shed and proposed barn addition in lieu of the required 100 feet; to allow
dtlveunlndpnrﬁngmmttohepuvador-cad—dhrttonwacmmsurfmm shown on

the uteplan:mdtoa-ndtholutamrovoddnvnlomtplanof"auhoplknd“torlotsfurallchm-
as shown on the site plan.

M‘W

ence BE. Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County

HEARING ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION - ONLY.
NO ADDITIONAL TESTIMONY WILL BE TAKEN.

THIS FEE MOST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGM & POST SET(S) RETURMED ON THE DAY OF THE HEARTEG OR THE ORDER
SHALL NOT ISSUE. DO NOT REMOVE THE SIGK & POST SET(S) FRO®M THE PROPERTY UNTIL THE DAY OF THE HEARING.

Please forward your check via return wmmil to the Zoming Office, County Office Building, 111 W.
Chesapeake Avepue, Room 109, Towson, Maryland 21204. Place the case oumber on the check and maks same
payable to Baltimore County, Maryland. In order to avoid delay of the issuance of proper credit and/or
your Order, immediate attention to this matter is suggested.

ZONING COMMISSIONER
BALTIMORE COUNTY

e £t~

E. Schmidt

cc: Michael E. Turley
T. Rogers Harrison, Esqg.

ZONING COMMISSIONER
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Gl s

ARNOLD JABLON
DIRECTOR

cc: T. Rogers Harrison, Esqg.
Deborah Dopkin, Esq.

cc: Michael E. Turley
T. Rogers Harrison, Esq.

cc: T. Rogers Harrison, Esq. NOTE: HEARINGS ARE HAMDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.

" b d
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gé’ Printed on Aecycied Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND i

INTER-OFFICE CORRF.SPONDENCE

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 September 22, 1992 (410) 887-3353

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administration & Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue i
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

T. Rogers Harrison, Esquire
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
300 Jefferson Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

DATE: September 1, 1992

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
FFICE CORREGSPO

SUBJECT:

13021 Beaver Dam Road

INTERDO NDENCE

INFORMATION:
Item Number: 47

RE: 1Item No. 47, Case No. 93-41-A
Petitioner: Michael E. Turley
Petition for Variance

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 31, 1992
Zoning Administration and Development Management

Petitioner: Michael E. Turley

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.E.

Dear Mr. Harrison:

i PR

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (2AC) has reviewed the plans Zoning Advisory Con
submitted with the above referenced petition. The attach?d comments for August N
from each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the

21.8 acres

appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all
parties, i.e. Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case.

Zoning: R.C. 4

Requested Action: Variance

The Developers Engineering Division has reviewed
the subject zoning item. A commercial building permit
requires a landscape plan.

Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this

Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of 2ZAC 11th day of August, 1992

that offer or request information on your petition. If additicnal
comments are received from other members of ZAC, I w::.ll forward them
to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative \_u.'!.l be placed
in the hearing file. This petition was accepted for fl}mg on the
date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing scheduled

: Hearing Date: / /
Any issues related to landscaping, buffering or

berming should be deferred until the required landscape
plan ie considered.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The petitioner is requesting a Variance to permit a zero foot setback for inter-

nal roadways from any property line or as shown on site plan in lieu of required
25 feet; to utilize existing shed and barn in lieu of requiring loading and un-

L]

ROBERT W. BOWLING, P.

ARNOLD JABLON

loading from a residentially zoned property to take place 100 feet from Any prop-
aata "or i R Developers Engineerin erty line or 50 feet within a fully enclosed structure: to permit an existing
| RECTO screened earth berm to be substituted for required screening and planting; to
N o are rotated onty to‘ Fhe filisg of f‘?ture BWB: DAK : & permit a building setback of 3 feet (existing shed) in lieu of required 50 feeot;
e ollowing coments are related ¢ e filing of future recetved By: a distance of 45 feet between existing shed and existing barn, a distance of 40
zonina wiu‘l—t—hmis “ana s feat between existing shed and proposed 30 foot by 24 foot shed, a distance of 52
SXE Lb M . feet between existing 20 foot by 12 foot metal shed and proposed barn addition in
X o ot Aanistestion and Developm?nt . 4 lieu of the required 100 feet; to allow driveways and parking area nol bhe be
D e Dirsctor of dening Mnin "he'.:el?y and_ Development / pavetil or macadamed but to have a crusher run surface where shown on the site
attorneys who feel that they are capable of flilzg Peti;i:'e‘:itg:: Chairman, For 411 changen. as shown on tre e
comply with all aspects of the zoning regulations an

velopment plan of "Bishops Pond" for lots
for all changes as shown on the site plan.

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

filing requirements can file their petitions Wiﬂ‘l this office
without the necessity of a preliminary review by Zoning personnel.

The Office of Planning and Zoning's Community Planning Division met with Mr.
Turley and determined that the use of a landscape service operation would require
a special exception. The petitioner has agreed to {ile for a special exception,
The petitioner also indicated that he has met with surrounding proparty owners
and two community associations and, to date, the Office of Planning is not aware
of any opposition to the petitioner's proposal.

Petitioner: Michael Turley

Petitioner's Attorney: T. Rogers Harrison

o
‘% Proasd on Recycied Paper

47.ZAC/ZACH
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ZAC COMMENTS

The Office of Planning and Zoning recommends APPROVAL of the applicant's re-
quest subject to the following conditions:

1.

As noted on the plan accompanying this petition, the hours of operation
should be restricted as indicated.

Any sign located on the property shall be integrated with landscaping and
have its location approved by the Deputy Director of Planning and Zoning.

No temporary signs or other types of signs shall be visible from I-83.

Prepared by: = "« v T VLS NLLe

/ .

-’

Division Chief: (/%-¢

FM/PK/EMcD:prh

47.ZAC/ZAC1

11 dy-A jelilar

BALT ORE COUNTY, M AF!J'!h\N D
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 1, 1992
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pilson
Development Coordinator, DEPRM

SUBJECT : Zoning Item #47 \é"i//ﬁi‘
13021 Beaver Dam Roa )
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 24, 1992

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resgurcg Management offers
the following comments on the above referenced zoning item.

j tions for the
Development of the property must comply with the Regula S
Proteczion of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Flocdplains.

includes a tributary to Beaver Dam Run {Use IIl) and has an
EZiagq?Zﬁzzngcgs: Buffer. The stream evgn?uglly flows into Loch Raven
Reservoir. Environmental Impact Reviey D1v1§1on doe§ not sqpport zoning
changes which allow for increased use intensity leading to increased
run-off and pollutant loading into the reservoir.

riance request, it is unclear whether.the petitioner is
;2t§:$p::1n; expanging the operation into retaTl sales. If this 1?]the
case, we would recommend that the proposed paving be extendgd Fo a a;eas
where the vehicles of retail customers_have access. If this is notht e
case, we feel the crusher run in the dr1veyays and parking area as shown on
the site plan is acceptable in lieu of paving.

i i i i ded with
The owner will be responsible for treat1ng this surface as nee
appropriate chemicals and/or water if a dust problem should occur.

LP:sp

BEAVERD/TXTSBP

BUREAU OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
HALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DATE: Auqust 27, 1992
Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

FROM: Rahee J. Famili

SUBJECT: Z.A.C. Comments

4.A.C., MEETING DATE: August 24, 1992

i{TEM NUMBER: 47

The existing access off Beaver Dam Road needs to be relocated to the

west as shown on the C.R.G. plan.
Rahee J. Famili \?Z{

Traffic Engineer Il

RJF/lvd

BALTIMORE CCUNTY, MARYLAND

TNTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Lawrence E. Schmidt DATE: August 14, 1992
Zoning Commissioner

James H. Thompson/DT
Zoning Enforcement Coordinator
SUBJECT: Item No. 47
PETITIONER: Michael E. Turley
VIOLATION CASE NO: C-92-1724
LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 13021 Beaver Dam Road
DEFENDANT: Michael E. Turley
ADDRESS: 13021 Beaver Dam Road
Please be advised that the aforementioned p?tition is the
subject of an active violation case. When the petition is scheduled
for a public hearing, please notify the following persons:
NAME ADDRESS

—

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
300 Jefferson Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

T. Rogers Harrison, Esquire

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the
Zoning Commissioner's Order to the Zoning Enforcement Coordinntor.so
that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the wviolation
case.

DT/cmm

9341

Baltimore County Government .
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD  21204-5500 (410) 887-4500

AUGUST 24, 1992

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Property Owner: MICHAEL E. TURLEY

Location: #13021 BEAVER DAM ROAD

Item No.: +47 (JLL) Zoning Agenda: AUGUST 24, 1992

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this time.

Noted and
REVIEWER: L Approved

Groyp Fire Prevention Bureau
Special Inspéction Division

. Baltimore County Government .
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 113 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue February 8, 1993
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

T. Rogers Harrison, Esquire
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 300
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
1230' S of Beaver Dam Road, 500 'W of Baltimore-Harrisburg Exp.
\ 13021 Beaver Dam Road)
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Michael E. Turley - Petitioner
Case No. 93-41-A

Dear Mr. Harrison:

Thank you for your letter dated December 1, 1992. I apologize for
the delay in responding to your request. Frankly, I had heard that Mr.
Turley had decided to file a Petition for Special Hearing for a landscape
service operation and thought that your Motion for Reconsideration may
well be moot by that filing. However, Mr. Paul Lee has advised that, in

fact, Mr. Turley has decided to withheld his filing until my decision on
your Motion was issued.

In any event, enclosed please find a copy of the amended decision
rendered in the above-captioned matter. As simply as I can state, it was
my intention in this case to grant the variances necessary to legitimize
distances between existing buildings. Further, I am persuaded that since
the proposed shed (30 x 24 ft.) observes the property line setbacks, the
variances from building to building distances should, likewise, be granted
for that structure. Thus, the amended Order permits the existing building
and the proposed shed to remain as shown on the site plan. Moreover, the
Order ratifies my earlier finding that any variances from Section 404 are
premature at this time. In my view, until the use isg established, varianc-
es relating to said use cannot be granted.

I trust that this Amended Order has clarified the intent of my rul-
ing. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Department of Recreation and P
Development Review Committee R
Authorized signature

Project Name

Date ?l?f/l“'___

File Number Waiver Number Zoning lssue Meeting Date

4/ Robert E. And Cynthia A. Lyons
bED DEPRM RP STP TE
Perring Woods Court Caorporation
DED DPERM RP STP TE
sEs==============

V’ Perring Woods

DED DPERM RP STP TE

James Enterprises
DEPRM RP STP TE
White Marsh Joint
DEPRM RP STP TE
Salvo Realty,
DEPRM RP STP TE
Robert T. and Lorri A. Burgess

DPERM RP STP TE

Mark Allan Claypoole
DPERM RFP STP TE
Ritz Enterprises

DEPRM RP STP TE

Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 113 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue March 29, 1993
Towson, MD 21204

Deborah C. Dopkin
Attorney at Law
Nottingham Centre

502 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland

T. Rogers Harrison, Esquire
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 300
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 93-41-A
Motion foO econsideration

13021 Beaver Dam Road
Michael E. Turley, Petitioner

Dear Mrs. Dopkin and Mr. Harrison:

(410) B87-4380

Confirming telephone conversations, it has been agreed that the hear-
ing on the Motion for Reconsideration in the above captioned case has been

changed to Monday, April 12, 1993 at 11:00 A.M. in Room 118 of
House.

Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation.

the Court

Very truly yours, K 2
0 /% 7

Lawrence E. SchmidL

Zoning Commissioner
LES :mmn

cC: Mr. Michael E. Turley




. Ba:limere Cogntv dovernment '

Orfice F oo waounestraion
1ng Dyt pment Vandagement

APPEAL

PETITIONS FOR SPECIA] HEARING, BEFORE THE
| SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCES -
et ition for varianoe 1230' S of Beaver Dam Road, 500!

’
1230' 8. of Beaver_Dam Road, W of Baltimre—ﬂarrisburg_ Exp
00" 0t ik Beaver Dam Road, vy (13021 Beaver Dam Road) '
| | ) B - { Paltinore-Hlarrisburg | . | 8th Election District
;l-§§esxkifﬁff?fn\.\\cuut (410) 887-3353 8th Election District -~ 3rd Councilmanic District ’ 3rd Councilmanic Pistrict
Towson. MDY 2120 Michael E. furley-PETITIONER
Case No. 93-41-A

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 93-324 -5PHXA

Michael E. Turley
Petitioner

* L » » - " " -
Petition(s) for Variance

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Description of Property

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner asg 4 consalida-
tion of Petitions for Special Hearin Special E i
——— q. Spe xception

and Variances
Certificate of Publication

filed in the instant Case No. 93-324-SPHXA by the

owner of the subject
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments

Property, Michael E. Turley, through hig attorney, T. Rogers Harrison,
Petitioner(s) and Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheets

Esquire, and the Motion for Reconsideration filed by Charles

Carroll, a

Petitioner's Exhibits: Rual Accessory Uses

g i Se.l.’ Debotah ‘- Dopk.in,
ho a hS o Ea h Ba ie a“t' th[ou h II.I.S Coun | ¢

Two P og P . . )

> o) - = - - 3 ‘ ' Y t'tion 0. 93-4[-“ in ”hlch a Pet { [.

Tlaogsa £ aavlis ~hac noappea L P Ca.se N

1
2

Tear Mr. Harrlson: 3
4

‘ o . ! F.D.P.

“nis osffice an March 2, 1993 oy Deporah C. DJopkin. All 2 Plat to acco

7
8

Esquire, as to related

partially granted.
— | : b b oard o No Marked Exhibit
. ;ﬂ slative TO The Zase nave Deen ‘orwarded %to *the

~arter:als re:at: o Ih

+
Letter-Gary W. Swatko Petition for Special Hoaring. to soorove o
Letter-Margaret Worrall

Within Case No. 93-324-SPHXA, the Petitioner seeks relief, pursuant to the
Arceals.

Ple\"l()usly
d
a k ions - nis t ’

approved site plan in Case No. 93-41
» s - ! h
e L Protestant's Exhibits: 1 Letter-H.V. Presbyterian Churc | |
sesitate <o contact Julle Winiarski at 387-3391. 2 Four Photoerams sevelopment. pian .. o
“ Sincerely 3 Five Photographs
& I
p|

One Photographs

A and to amend Lot 2 of the Final

As to the Petition for Special Excep-

tion, approval is sought for the use of the subject property as a Landscape
Service 0 i i :
Zoning Commissioner's Order dated February 8, 1993 {granted) ) e i an R 4 wone,

pursuant to Section 1A03.3.B7(c) of
ARONOLDJ Notice of Appeal received on March 9, 1993 from Deborah C. Dopkin

| the B.C.Z.R. Further, the Petition for Special Exception requests a num-
asonorot ber of variances relating to the
jilaw

proposed use. These variances arise
cc: Mr. R. Bruce Alderman, Cignal Development, 108 W. Timonium Rd,
People’'s Counsel

| pursuant to Section 1A03.7C of the
Timonium MD 21093 |
Mr. R. 3ruce Alderman, Cignal Development .

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
People's Counsel of Baltimore County

(B.C.2.R.) as well as Sections 404.1 and 404.3 thereof. Specifically,
Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning e s L S relief is sought as follows.
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning ‘ _ |
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Docket Clerk

Arnold Jablon, Director of ZADM

From Section 404.1A to permit an internajl

roadway to have a setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet from

any property line; from Section 404.1C which requires loading and unload-

§367- L

R il ' ® ® ® °
]

Fout Low PE
-1 L

' MuDD, HARRISON & BURCH
LAY OFFICES
MupD, HARRISON & BURCH

ATTORNEYS AT LAW t%l&/ a% é%g;}weﬂ}’:y e_/@;c.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW ROSOLIO AND SILVERMAN, P. A.

105 WEST CHENAPEAKE AVENUE
JOHN E MUDD
. TTINGHAM CENTRE
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE SUITE 220, NOTTING

J08 H gwu\’ bania Yae,
300 JEFFERSON RUILDING

T. ROMGERR HARRINSON B0 MARYLAND TRUST BUILDING

TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

VENUE RICHARD C. HURCH

JOUN I MULD 400 JEFFERSON BUILDING 900 MARYLAND TRUST BUILDING 502 WASHINCTON A

T ROGERS HARRINON TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 14 SOUTH CALVERT STREET

RICHARD . BURCH

. egmon, land 31304
14 HOUTH CALVERT STREET “?
DOUGLAN W. BIKER 410 R2N- 1308 BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21208
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 - 4513 TELEPHONE 410 - 339 -7100
14500 BN 1335 BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 31808
IHMUGILAN W, HBISER

RINGER. JR
D
K RINGER IR

B

ANDHEW JANQUITTO
H. RARNEXR MOWK]LL.
ANDREW JANQUITTO

January 28, 1993
H. BARNES MOWELL September 2, 1992

w December 1, 1992 B
3 1992
Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt SEP 4 E@

. . e 1992 : . '
Zoning Commissioner Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt Q ,
Baltimore County, Maryland Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County ZONING COMMISSIONER Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt MANERVESEY
Office of Planning & Zoning ZONlm OFHCE October 2, 1992 Planning & Zoning Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
111 West Chesapeake Avenue Suite 113 Court House Suite 113 Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204 400 Washington Avenue 400 Washington Avenue
. Towson, Maryland 21204 Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 93-41-A (Item 47) Arnold Jablon, Esquire, Director r ary

500't W of Harrisburg Expressway Office of Zoning Administration and Re: Petition for Zoning Variance Re: Michael Turley

along Beaver Dam Road Development Management Michael E. Turley, Petitioner " Petition for Variance - Case $93-41A

13021 Beaver Dam Road 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue Case No. 93-41-A

8th Election District Towson, Maryland 21204

Petitioner - Michael E. Turley

0 ¥~ SRS NS VRN

oy,
e

Dear Mr. Schmidt: Dear Mr. Schmidt:
RE: Case Number 93-41-A
Dear Mr. Schmidt: Petition for Variances

. s . R i der of Nov. 13, 1992 reference to the
' pevitioner  1892,7F re?eipt the aboub nion and order dated agé:?:\:ntgozce’grsgge? please find enclosed herewith a copy
ived ti f hearing setting Michael E. Turley, Pe November 3, 1992, relative to the above case. of the letter received from Mr. Avery Harden, Landscape
e e S i it of a eting held in the field with
ain. “As 7 will be taking a hea?d-on %tO?ii%'rlzzzatathig pear Mr. Jablon: If I could refer you to page 8 of that order, it Coordinator as a result o me 9
a.m. As I will be taking depositions in ca orn
i i i t to sometime
time, I am requesting that the hearing be rese

: : myself. Mr. Harden has indicated that a landscape plan for
oned case on appears that a clarification vuth_respect to petitioner's . land A 14 not required.
Pcharles Ca: mynapp:;g;gczei;:rg‘ “oan ‘;zeoac:;l,ptéockeysville, request and Your Honor's opinion is in order. additional landscaping would not be required
after October 6, 1992. behalf of Charles Carroll,

e on all ing thi £ ing file, which should
. . Maryland 21093. I would appreciate your office copying m A variance of 60 feet between an existing shed (75 I am enclosing this copy for your zoning file, w
i i th tt Thank you. satisfy restriction #3 in your order.
Thank you for your consideration regarding this correspondence relating to this matter. feet times 22 feet) and proposed shed (30 feet times 24
request. Sincerely feet) was requested, a 40 foot distance in lieu of the 100
f
Very truly yours,

tions, please do not hesitate to call
feet required by the Zoning Regulations. However, there was i.fuihﬁifizf any questions, p

ROSOLIO & SILVERMAN not a request nor a requirement for a variance for a side

‘—-——-—-"-'._

vyard setback from the property line. Moreover, I want to
: T point out that the testimony at the hearing, and the v trul urs,
um . (:Zi)ﬁzz;ﬂbél,/CZﬁ;E;)é;;ZIA\~J exhibits introduced by the petitioner, including the plat, \jfy Uy poues
T. Rogers Harrison Deborah C. Dopkin indicated that a building permit has already issued
TRH/1fc .

;o
approving the placement of the proposed 30 foot times 40 ;;E‘i'é[.ee
foot structure.

PL:1lp
cc: Charles Carroll My interpretation of your order was that it was ggc.:l;iur; Rogers Harrisen w/encl.
your intent to deny a variance from the required property " Mr. Michael Turley w/encl.
f line setback, to the 30 foot times 24 foot structure, '
1992 ‘ot rather than deny the variance relative to the distance

between the existing and proposed shed.
ZONING JFFICE

i e e el e A . . . 1 N YO
R i e

.
copy - Mr. Michael E. Turley

(){%ythﬂfm n.%ﬁr:,e(v-.i e %/m”.u
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e ronep =

PADTAOTINT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME

barak lﬁb 0 ,
ﬁ-’é Tl Jerug é: P l’dy/ i

INTER.

ADDRESS
7 7 ‘
3 .ganag:ment Assistant Date _M
. epartment of Env
; and Resource Maga;:z:::ntal Frotect.lon
LALLS 4D MY pSSEC

oy 3 . ; FROM Mr. . Robert Haines,
| i1 W. Chesapeake Ave,

OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Zoning Commissioner
Towson, Maryland

SUBJECT REDUCED ACREAGE FARM

Election District ﬁ}
Owner:

Addess: LICHAEL Tece Phone ¢  o., 214 5224
h . ) —'__-——;__—_
—~LR22l Fevee 00y flogp 13X Account
H
% =

?3"'” A’ 71247&57“?;47’,5 G- -ék[ , 1S® To contlnue on the reduced acreage on the of a farm

r C p p ' ~ - ] -

In considerati
. hearing may be re ’ on of yocur findings, a s i
: quired b ' pecial
/{/ﬂ/” &/AM @/‘5 v tiore

the Zoni
approvals., We are submitting a copyogr?g commissioner prior to any zoning

MW /3033 By Lo B (Ckaw(es Covrol! ) | ) Signed and notorized tenant afTidavit

deed to the property

PROTESTANT(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

state tax map for that area, s 2lock

| 4. site p
27 We appreciate yomrSverir
oé ‘é / // M Z—-"v M this property, d f1cation and/or recommendations concerning
. »r Jﬁ‘;"'
7 L
———r g,
| 4
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PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
PO. Box 70
Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

- %’4 P2

E

Subject: Representation for Hunt Valley
Presbyterian Church at the October 16, 1992

e
—-—
— B e

Hearing Concerning Amendments to the i 4
Final Development Plan for Bishop's Pond é {
President of the Hunt Valley Presbyterian E ;

Church Corporation, and Clerk of the Session f

P.0. Box 70, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 :
To: Baltimore County Zoning Commission é d {
The Hunt Valley Presbyterian Church is the contract purchaser of ' *
Lot 1 of the Bishop's Pond Development Plan. This lot consists of :
approximately 23 acres. This letter is to certify that Mr. John i
Engle is a member in good standing and a Deacon at the Hunt Valley ’
Presbyterian Church. He has been authorized to represent (be a _
protestant) on behalf of the Hunt Valley Presbyterian Church, at :
the subject hearing concerning the Turley Property. l
| i
President, and Clerk of Session, ?
[}
|

dtj Donald M. Seuterman




DATE o R : -
| — SOIL TYPES & LIMITATIONS | ¢
-'; - ALITTE T .3; TG == ! . . - x
' ' " Zir SOIL TyPefa T T pGMTIBLDG- WO BSMT]  PARKING 3
= “"l: *""‘-“—1{ P THE L@ LS Ll St T B e = 7 .
| S B A A A L Eorrths o i e
Teads ~1% i == b .
R e N I - el Rl -z i - .- - . I - S T ITIE ST .
AT S YA T A T LT e Do e e — : e et RN YL e T B K N -
Ay “EAT @ mE oA - - | T et B AT ECATE DT e = L
(B, TRALT A ccd€ Mt el F o a asec_em 7 | s e e [me T e |
=T L Y WA D, S LS T At AT AT o . - A i -~ .-V\V'E_LE. T BN ot e Ea S -
. TROADED e SEFT LD s - . . 3 o 2 e Y e o L .
TR TEEET S BuBD v DEL | ATREA T ASTER - TEL LLoamy . [
. TED A FA®M TEALT . DB s TT AL s - Lo B T |
(IENDei A BISROOS Fra L AL & D 2L = | . | “ ! .
i @Bl Kl £S CME LEe.r.. T ST s : . _ e
VR BTG Ol SRR ey cnoe S, - s e

P A T S PN S B T : . : : L —T
RBP s Oy LA M = i ’ o= - ]

- SRR NOTR $€9 - '

s R . p——
et — -
- )/. -
T a
el
Tt
o
_ o
%’ i i ) -?’,‘: e ‘. . 'f-
L} } P -
1 N
A "1.}_ . . \

e

o i s 2o s i A

-
CRAtS
A
i

TN e ST L e bk
\\_/ - . AN 25 0% AL T

e ; ‘%‘ 7, e e o e —
R ‘ "ﬁ;’ 19015 BEAVER ZRM

Fm 4y

“ T e A
-

-
WETLANPS - \
AMIT LiNE .
. .

NEH Ve HotE ACESS (TR =

\
o1 *(3)
J nae AL T ‘

MCELD Boa. to DaM EOAD T
!
AP An H
P A A E A T T AT e “
pw“trc‘-’ H

\ -
Mﬂ__e_" éf::."’ TS T L ji..
~— Ex T O r:._i.\.-d 1 ]
P -1 A s
- -au.z: 2BOIf 4T Kepd B5- 00D

- ;
oy - E}(“’f
T d i PiiAL

v ’ WA RIA WA AFPEOVED p

< O AF s

~ - 4:
' 1
it yrd 4._";
;!s‘ L O § CHERIE ’ Tw)
i essa /106 ‘ Tl - ' !
S - . . . ! -
5 I TIA L N —_—_
, 19.7%) Ae.2
=L,
- ' T~ . ',/V'
"' P - 5 {,’b
k ) 8 / . /'l g r{ . J}-‘-. 7‘:_ A
. ) . S b - Y SR - o /
~ / N - I y . / - - o~ . /
y S . —— Y
[/ " )/ o
gif / e ,,/' / '~
g/ 7 ~ - Ty -
;j -~ ’ P < .
?f! . . . o * / - . / A
i . . - - hd _‘ ,/'/ % :
VICINITY MAP - . ’ RS
Ty S——— / / : '8
SCALE : 1"siSS0’ / K
_ / . '-. /
; // ~ i fp.r
P~ -
g T ol y
. p s
. = P s - » . "f“ ¥
: Eot Spripes Elementary School Piscrict ST u . S P
- — _ School Capacity o5 - : B : . : .
o 1922 Enrollment 727 S v - -j
VER DAM 20 .o ) ) ! a ' > ’
- ) . / b B L
S / .
. ; '.' - ¥
22) Zwiniga £8.a JERM S, , o - 4>
- ) ) _ . .
LA VARBALCE Pei B il ACB.4 ’ . - . S / )
‘ NEE PR R Sal. A B4 TD PRRMIT A 85° S ‘ : : / g
Bl 1L ki TETBACK 3 LIEY OF THE PEGUIRED Ba* (APMINL » H9100249) i s \\_. _ : _ /
-8 (.‘OI-J’II.'—.H APPLILATICN To A AT AroT . . \ .
DBANG 53 LOT v &, _ : . R / e -
) T T ALl T LA LANID FREESBRVATION: APV 190 BoARE> + _ S / 2% ACCESSORY STRUCYURE ROTE T
1 APPROVAL OF AFFLICATION TD PREMIT A TEANMT N ; ) :
” g; Bwﬁm% v LT ¢ T SUBMITTEL cha 12 21 9o - . ~ : / 1. ?u_alao?s st:n hereon :re for tha lgeation of all principal bmila-
(i) 1T imdln BAEM Reatsl 4 TBNAMT HeUSE COMTA . . o : ) : ey B s oniy. Coessury struttiorexs fances inc prajections 1n'm yards -
HoToEe N MARY LA _ S - @3y be CORSLructad outside the envelgpe but sust casely with
1 TELS T (WNWVEATORT MNUMBER <y L o / Secttons 400 2nd )] of the 8altizore c;,,ngy loning Regulations. LB A BT
25) U A £} o, - . (Subject to covenants asd 3pelicabie hyilding peretits, el N L
) e !:ﬁz-avsr:-f PEBL TEST Hotfie SHOWW ARE i, 20 28, Ze zou ML SO 71O By , _ : buitding ) - Ce S
e i Aoy o34 - Ruvirg, 20 VAR IANGE ReeeaT [ T Recemn Siructured, Fences ang pragections (ntD }rg cannot be T ST Eeemer
T e RepllApeiad TS S - A .n L - e a&ﬁr‘gﬂ FoE. THE MA I HOUGE: ALY Sy IART H i S - ey, T N m by o Bming Comsisriesar for Beitipers PG vTe 18 riswne prarn 7 EED OF Ryariz wiis. : : —— R S T T s NP TINT
. S 21 10_:, LOT *2 HAs B8 UFGLEADRD 4 AFPROVED BW (.06 F 2 .M. Soamey this ﬁ_’&a o 1991 that tha Patitice P& @ Zoalen ».i: ZORING COMAISSIORER 'S WOTE ‘ ——— e e iy G e R Ty
2 o r A 1w . K e . — e s  od - P o ——
: ST EICTION OB CmT e m. } BRE ALS NG UNPRBELBOUNE BubhL. ST0 ZALE AN I KO - iscor1y o v Gode aad _ T A ST A T I
e 5 A E BT mp.l.. Al . o BT S -+ ) &y m - Varisacs, m Saction - @czat ,;?i!im‘ﬁ?;g: D':: :;’.agﬂ':?eﬁ by the Zonirg “ymat tSianer dased on . . o . LR ELACLE A ) 4T B
i - . A : Raglstices (B. . s interpretation . ;
L PROTELTION AND BEroince o 28) A PUTURE PRAIDALE 4 UTILTY BASBMENT ¢ EBE THE do YR . Setimm 3.6, aituoms Gty s resent m11cy, density and BuTE Conras T s o are e rineean in the P et AR B A Eiy B L
RO PLAIN Nk B PEOVI B, ' pamit e 35 fY. Baildlsg essiact 1o 1aas of the coguied SA .. 16 s Regulations. Any part or parcel of thfsst::cf:f;:-.a: nas been utilized . e et
29) THIO FECPERTY A5 <HOWNS O1 THE PLAN HASG BEE ) ELE MNTALT : danre with Pragvieyscy Eeabit B, L, 19 boredy GREEED, smbject. o ;t:l‘i::;ﬂtrmz :;mort ewel 1tngs Shown theeeon thail not be further AT 2 L @l EeE
B THE OWRERSHIS SHOWM SINCE 1988 THE FPEVELOFERS . t ths Seliming rastrichicns wAlch ore GEiiticms preCSSent to the ther thas that ‘ﬁi::t:‘;!:‘::tgfofﬁ::mi e o T L ETRLEAM
. _ . . - . = - PAY: LEPEEER ' - o o
B&Arum. A COMPIRMEBD THAT (k> PAKET F THE SiBC < AL E.d - falief grevted basetn: have occurred when & dweiling iy f.cmstN:t:g‘ ;:c transferred for the B S BT G OSR T AREA
SETHIS PROFEETY A SHOWIL Skt THE FLAN HAS SvER- BRE. JTLILEL L o 7 w5ply o 1 boldiag . purpose of occupancy. ' - - = BAe T 8 LTl
- o VBT (AL CERZ g T ELS A BTy O ALEA TO GUFPCRT AT POTRAT and b gEASTEO ENOR WD CecEipt of thls P R ST S PR 3
0”4’ — R . . Order; bhowwwer, Potiticmer is hevedy made mere P CRG PLAN WTE - -
. TE TR, | thes peoceediog of this tims 1o ot it3 o riat T , OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZOING
T ™I waril - . . .
. 4 . - Y [eX™e) wor r:;r:mﬂ:nmmarw:::rﬂumm ‘:n:::?g'mm 01:5; 1) LOT 02 NUGT S8 ESTANLISSED AS A WIDCED ARREAGT P g !:_,m' w'.. Evarasd ué-hmuﬂr ’ This ¢ dpment. plan cowplies witn the Cag -ian 2nd atl C30 Comments, Approved by:
AT ARBA AFY USE OF TNE FROPERTT WITROUT SUCE APPROVAL WILL BE A VI e OF THE YRS v il ca o e X ;;‘:’ = woaid "mmd ‘:‘ e e
i T el o BALTINOKE COUNTT AWING REUTATIONS AND WILL WOT COMPLY I'I:?;:l rm: ? :..;:R‘;':,;,,gmn':,fx:" T FamaIT ML omR i::ﬂﬂu:'ﬂﬂ: said propErty o ite rigioal
DAVELOPEAT S i Pirector of Planaing Date
2i} AT K THE SR v z reqesst md respoasbia meics. b - o T
= - : .- . - ririsaer whall parmit a represmmtative cf Lhe S
= T AR [ N Exforcemmmt Divizios to wrks & lnapectios E .
e = rLb-ert prEpmrTY Lo 1RETre oompiaee with _ . =
"' r—— —_ T {oning LommiLg ioner ate
.i[ " ! - RS ’ I
. I




e

C NORTH BIUID )

e i | - - x’/" 655 WA)’ - A : Ek/ﬁf "ML -IM Z’ﬁM‘A«G LINE
DALTIMORE - HARRISEURG EXI LS L AT R d T ZomimG LinE 2

. CSOYTHEOUL D)

e e

20987€ el R { seevecr
/986y S0I°83 po'e T 39 2 _ — = | | Ve By SiTE

. 198 g

- - -w_ f a o7
e T %" 1’ - )"v T —— — gy~

o ;4 —— - _.,_I,. - a.fga e

. e Ex. EARTH SERAT - | ( ‘ror 200 F 162 )

/\
Q?“”?

- ~, ‘ LOCATION [ Ak

EX. 500 /VECD
55}2‘ o Scace: /1000

. | | Ei | v.f'ﬁf ] ‘:\\‘\_ .
o \;w? )
ot “ t..adﬂ/.&/a )

EXIST ZOUMIG: RC-4" Voo | e
EX/ST. USE : VdCad T * | AT o

| EXNUCSERY § o a a
Cr2de2) '

x4

Lo
>

L

EXIST ZOMING : XC-4

EXIST LBe - "TReE TOr°5
£B.59-47

PETITINERS £

LOT 3

EXIBT, ZOMMIG 1 RC- &
EXIST JBE: RESDENTIAL - FdRAT *

SITE PLAN o
Y ; | ICREENED IROM RESIDEATIALLY ZOMNED OF USED PROFPERTIES A5 SPECIFIED
HedcE o0 | N SECTIOK dod./ C.

QENERAL NOTES | | 10 PETITIONS R REIIESTKIS AYARIANCE T0 SECTION'S 1403. 484, /022 AXD 404.12

core ¥ ! ARCA OF FROFERTY 218018 Ac.® OF THE BCZR 9 PERMIT A BLDE. SETBACK OF 3'( EXIST. SHED )
- 1 LI BF FEGD. BOUAVAR. OF 420 . A DISTANI CE OFdS BETWEEL EX.SHED

45/ BET BLUES. REQYESTED. 2 EXISTING ZONING OF FROERTY RC-&£ " D EXIBTING SRR, 4 DISTANCE OF 40 BETWELL EX. SHED § RO 20«24’ SHED: 4

/
40 8T BLOGS EQUEITED —— | MY "’r@é‘m 100 LAWK 222 B EXISTING JSE OF /ROPERT > LANDSCAE SERVICE OFERATIONS * DISTANI CE OF 52 IETREEN EX.20%/2 METIL SHED AND [ROS B4R 402:TION 1N LIEY OF
RE&'D. 100 ' A VAR ALCE OF 55,60'§ 487

IN LIEU KEQD 100" (A YAR. oréoy - | o - ) . .
| _ : R & ROIrO58L ZONING OF FPROSERTY RC-4 . .
/1. PETITIONER REG: ‘sm'@ A VARMKCE TO SECT, fO8.8.4.2 8F THE BEZR (O Ho oW OR/ENAYS ¢

& [IMOPOSED USE OF FRore Ty 441/05&,4,#5 SERVICE HESATIONS FARK MG AXE 4 .uar 7O BE PRLVED OF MECATRMED BUT 70 HdvE A CRIHER RN FRFQE2 WHERE
SHOWN § JO 4MEL Wf LAST AEFRIVED OEV. PLArS OF B/ OF S BK D FOR LOTE TR

Al CAALLGES 45 Skt TWAS

/

B0 BLOG SETLACK LIiNE

- PERMIT “099632
- 6. JO FRIOR ZONMKIG FEAR G I PROPERT Y

' v
e Wi - 2 WECL AND BEFTIE SYSTEA ¢  EXISTING OM SITE. '
12 BUSINESS HI RE 1 MON - <.
ROLIC/ES.

oms . gf
2 O COMNFORM 7O SECT 404./T(E AMD Jisy OTRHER CIONMTY

fex ga.w
Vet S0ED ’ F 2 /5 PROPOSED 5%
/ o B FETITIONER REDUVES /MG 4 v !CIeE JO SECTION '404.1:;_4 OF TilE /4 BZZ77 DEMOTES PULL OVER AREAS 1/ €X .20 R/W 7O B& FRO ViOBD A7 PETITIONER'S EXPENSE

vy zJ BET. £LOGI REQIESTED BLZR TO FERMIT 4 0 5€7px i FOR WTERNAL ROADWAYS FROM 4Ny | o . |
_ .wa&wme@p/w@agﬂa ) (ROLERTY CIME DR 45 Sion § QU HTE [LAN W LEO O AEQD, &5, | O PLAT TOACCOMANY FETITION
D FETITIOMER REQUESTING 4 yARIAAICE TO SECTIONSE 404.1.C OF THE Se |
BLIR REQUIRILG (OADNG 400 UNLOADING PROM 4 RESIDELTI4LLY | S FOR
ZOUED PROPERTS TO JAKE FACE 100 FROM AT [ROPERTY (IVE - B ER
OR SO 'WITHIN 4 FULLY SC 258D STRUCTURE /N OROER TO UTILIZE | : s VAR/ANC f‘ 5

A4

CRISTING SMHED 44/0 a,.gm AND PROM FECTION S LO4./.C LD 4043 '- S | ;
AWD C-8JOLERIIT Ak EX/ 5] 5 FCREENED EARTH BEAM (4 SHINN O | | | ;_7 ‘>
THE /U4 ) 7O BE wmrrwr m DR REDUIRED SCRECL NG WD 1L 714G, =, / 202 D VER _DAM KNoA D
’35:77@»« HOB.3.8) & qi - ifdPE SERVICE OFERATION MAY FLINT . | o | "y
yaﬁ T/Cd(. 7’0/?4(. M,.:ré/r 5 M- SITE, wwerex SUCH [CANTS MAY . :éfc‘.f D157 BC3 LALTIAIORE SOV T Y, MO,
MAY WOT && 5040 TO T’ /ze 7A4/ CVSMX
(SEETION 4O4-3.C) L 4w D2 1PE SERVICE OFrERATIONS LELIRE 4 SPmcide 5
APFROVAC M K.C.7 34 cd ZHES AMD IHALL MEET THE REQJUIREMENTS g
OUTEMED s 5&:7’ B0 IF THESE RESULATIONS . I 4801 770K 78 THESE | |
REGREMELTSE, 4LAl S04/ E Séﬁmfé CSCRAT/IO 15 51/5., ér:."' JOTHE | _
| POLLOW MG 87kl Dk RS | | FAVL L
o 7 R | . o | L THE SITE SHak D ps o SUFFICIENT SITE 45 PROPERLY .nff SAED - B0l W PEIASY (VAN IA AVE.
&w""’ I Loy R | .. | | TO NSURE FROTECTcu 0F EXISTHME WEISHBORING DN ELLINGS FROV | o o LD TIZO4
 FCALE /50 R | MNOIS& DUST BLARE juD OTHER MIHSAKIEE FALCTORS, | - - | TOWSON, MARYLALD &/¢
| 2.L0C4 TIOA BF THE viddll& PARKALE IWWM’)"MEA/T 57&&465 | -
Aké’é SHALL BE ;W,-yﬂ5¢5 ﬁf/rﬂ Wﬁﬁédﬁﬁ/d& 0’5&5 4&’0 SkALL BE

G A TOEL M.

&

s,

¢K’{ }I'?a;‘w‘ﬁ}e’peﬂ- ‘bﬂ:u “..‘.,‘.., T W —y

Rl Gt L T i

-

[P A

L.

_r_«- L T TP R PRSI Y P
] » .

BE BUGHIEERING, INC.

Mo 1 b 1

"‘)NAL '4" ¥

ACEA OF EX, 57012 OF TobE favar -

 92.0/

—




N

T

.

. : ' EALVANIZED i .
— GALVANIZED METAT. < | ROOF . 'f‘zmb - E

A . —— - -4

TR

e e st a4 Uy SRR - (L Y N

el

~

B —
————— e e o - .

R A s e e —— o ————————— e e o

i - T

ADDITION - Side Elevation

"= o

o e — .

L I S

C-gr-,72¢

IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE BEFORE THE
1230' s of Beaver Dam Road, 500'
W of Baltimore-Harrisburg Exp. ZONING COMMISSIONER
(13021 Beaver Dam Road) IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE BEFORE THE
8th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 1230' S of Beaver Dam Road, 500'
3rd Councilmanic District R N W of Baltimore-Harrisburg Exp. ZONING COMMISSIONER
: Case No. 93-41-A (13021 Beaver Dam Road)
8th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Michael E. Turley , .'..: ;
Petitioner . P 3rd Councilmanic District B | : f\,:; A
. ECEIVE m@:%-u-g/ , T

: * * » ® ® * » * * » * Michael E. Turley

! AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW Petitioner : ' B e }

e S

- -M'wt-'”ww.wﬂ .L...A S Dy el sl < o v ai ...,‘* - Ak i i

i
s

e

—

WHEREAS, this matter originally came before the Zoning Commission- *

er as a Petition for Zoning Variance filed by the legal owner of the sub- . : . A |

ject property, Michael E. Turley. By my factual findings and Order dated Charles Carroll, Protestant, by Deborah C. Dopkin and

Novemper 3, 1992, certain of the requested variances were granted and Rosolio, Silverman & Kotz, P.A., his attorneys, submits this Motion

others denied as premature. Subsequently, by letter of December 1, 1992, for Reconsideration of the Amended Findings of Fact and Conclusions

counsel for the property owner requested reconsideration of the Order as of Law, dated February 8, 1993, and for such reasons states that:

it related to a certain variance between an existing shed (7S x 22 ft. in 1. The Amended Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

are unsupported by written finding of fact and conclusions based

dimension) and a proposed shed (30 ft. x 24 ft. in dimension); and,

upon the testimo t]
WHEREAS, I have reviewed the opinion, site plan, counsel's letter PO ny, and, as such, granting the Amended Order

constitutes an error of law.
dated December 1, 1992 and other exhibits and shall issue this amended

el st g e g M .

2. The Amended Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
Oorder in an effort to clarify my prior decision. Broadly speaking, my 9

] . are unclear to the extent that further zoning approvals may be
prior decision can be said to have resolved two major issues related to
) required for the erection of either a new shed or an addition to
this property. First, I denied, as premature, all variances which spring

the existing barn, and the same should be clarified.

LR L s S RSPRORING SETIIN Do N | WD Vol1 S WV S

from the application of Section 404, et seq., of the B.C.Z.R. to this
3. By Paragraph 4 of the Amended Findings of Fact and
property. As noted in my prior decision, Section 404 of the regulations L

Conclusions of law, the Zoning Commissioner, sua sponte, reversed
applies to wholesale flower farms, horticultural nurseries and landscape
: the Order of November 3, 1992, without providing Protestant notice
- service operations. This property is presently used as a farm. It is not
that the issue was being reconsidered and without affording
used to support any of the uses identified in Section 404. Thus, until :
Rosouo suwerwan 8 ko7 PA - Protestant an opportunity to respond.
and unless the Petitioner requests a special exception for a use identi- i }
! fied under Section 404, variance relief from that section cannot be grant-
l ed. :
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